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WARNING:

MOISTURE.

| TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO
USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSON-
NEL.

The caution marking is located on the rear of the cabinet.

THIS SYMBOL INDICATES THAT DAN-
GEROUS VOLTAGE CONSTITUTING A
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK IS PRESENT
WITHIN THIS UNIT.

THIS SYMBOL. INDICATES -~ THAT
THERE ARE:IMPORTANT OPERATING
AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
IN THE LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING
THE APPLIANCE.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

1.Read instructions-All the safety and operating instruc-
tions should be read before the appliance is operated.

2.Retain Instructions-The safety and operating instructions
should be retained for future reference.

3.Heed Warnings-All warnings on the appliance and in the
operating instructions should be adhered to.

4.Follow Instructions-All operating and use instructions
should be followed.

5.Cleaning-Unplug this video product from the wall outlet
before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol
cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.
EXCEPTION : A product that is meant for uninterrupted
service and, that for some specific reason, such as the
possibility of the loss of an authorization code for a CATV
converter, is not intended to be unplugged by the user for
cleaning or any other purpose, may exclude the reference
to unplugging the appliance in the cleaning description
otherwise required in item 5.

6.Attachments-Do not use attachments not recommended by
the video product manufacturer as they may cause hazards.

7.Water and Moisture-Do not use this video product near
water, for example, near a bath tub, wash bowl, kitchen
sink, or laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming
pool, and the like.

8.Accessories-Do not place this video product on an unstable
cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table. The video product may
fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, and serious
damage to the appliance. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or
sold with the video product. Any mounting of the appliance
should follow the manufacturer’s  pomras e car waRNING
instructions and should use a (Symbol provided by RETAC)
mounting - accessory  recom-

" mended by the manufacturer. An
appliance and cart combination
should be moved with care. Quick ()
stops, excessive force, and un- .

. even surfaces may cause the ap-

pliance and cart combination to overturn.

9.Ventilation-Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided

for ventilation and to ensure reliable operation of the video
product and to protect it from overheating, and these open-
ings must not be blocked or covered. The openings should
never be blocked by placing the video product on a bed,
sofa, rug, or other similar surface. This video product
should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or
the manufacturer’s instructions have been adhered to .

10.Power Sources-This video product should be operated

only from the type of power source indicated on the mark-
ing label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply
to your home, consult your appliance dealer or local power
company. For products intended to operate from battery
power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions.

11.Grounding or Polarization-This video product s equipped

with a polarized alternating-current line plug (a plug having
one blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the
power outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are
unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the
plug. If the plug should still fail to fit, contact your electrician
to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety
purpose of the polarized plug.

12.Power Cord Protection-Power supply cords should be

routed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched
by items placed upon or against them, paying particular
attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where they exit from the appliance.

13.0utdoor Antenna Grounding-If an outside antenna or

cable system is connected to the video product, be sure the
antenna or cable system is grounded so as to provide some
protection against voltage surges and built-up static
charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Code,
ANSI/NFPA No. 70, provides information with regard to
proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure,
grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge unit,
size of grounding conductors, location of antenna-dis-
charge unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and re-
quirements for the grounding electrode. (Fig. A)
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FIGURE A

EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

ELECTRIC
SERVICE

NEC - NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

S2898A

14.Lightning-For added protection for this video product
during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and
unused for long periods of time, unplug it from the wall
outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will

prevent damage to the video product due to lightning and’

power-line surges.

15.Power Lines-An outside antenna system should not be
located in the vicinity of overhead power lines or other
electric light or power circuits, or where it can fall into such
power lines or circuits. When installing an outside antenna

system, extreme care should be taken to keep from touch- -

ing such power lines or circuits as contact with them might
be fatal.

16.0verloading-Do not overload wall outlets and extension
cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock.

17.0bject and Liquid Entry-Never push objects of any kind
into this video product through any openings as they may
touch dangerous voltage points or short-out parts that could
result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of any
kind on the video product.

18.Servicing-Do not attempt to service this video product
yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you
to dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing
to qualified service personnel.

19.Damage Requiring Service-Unplug this video product
from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service
personnel under the following conditions:

a. When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged.

b. If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the
video product.

c. If the video product has been exposed to rain or water.

GROUND
CLAMP

EQUIPMENT\

ANTENNA
- DISCHARGE UNIT
(NEC SECTION 810-20)

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810-21)

GROUND CLAMPS

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING
e S ELECTRODE SYSTEM
(NEC ART 250, PART H)

d. If the video product does not operate normally by follow-
ing the operating instructions. Adjust only those controls
* that are covered by the operating instructions as an im-
proper adjustment of other controls may result in damage
* and will often require extensive work by a qualified tech-
nician to restore the video product to its normal operation.
e. If the video product has been dropped or damaged in any
way.
f. When the video product exhibits a distinct change in
performance-this indicates a need for service.

20.Replacement Parts-When replacement parts are required,
be sure the service technician has used replacement parts
specified by the manufacturer or have the same charac-
teristics as the original part. Unauthorized substitutions
may result in fire, electric shock or other hazards.

21.Safety Check-Upon completion of any service or repairs
to this video product, ask the service technician to perform
safety checks to determine that the video product is in
proper operating condition. o

22.Heat-This video product should be situated away from
heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or
other products (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
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For safe operation and satisfactory performance of your
VCR, keep the following in mind when selecting a place
for its installation:

e Shield it from direct sunlight and keep it away from
sources of intense heat.

¢ Avoid dusty or humid places.

® Avoid places with insufficient ventilation for proper
heat dissipation. Do not block the ventilation holes
at the top and bottom of the VCR. Do not place the
unit on a carpet because this will block the ventilation
holes.

® Install unit in a horizontal position.
® Avoid locations subject to strong vibration.
® Do not place the VCR near strong magnetic fields.

® Do not move the unit from a cold to a hot place or
vice versa.

e Do not place the VCR directly on top of the TV.

PRECAUTIONS

® Do not handle the power cord with wet hands.

® Do not pull on the power cord when disconnecting it
from AC wall outlet. Grasp it by the plug.

e If, by accident, water is spilled on your VCR, unplug
the power cord immediately and take the unit to a
Funai Authorized Service Center for servicing.

® Do not put your fingers or objects into the VCR cas-
sette holder.

® Do not place anything directly on top of the VCR.

Moisture condensation may occur inside the unit when
it is moved from a cold place to a warm place, or after
heating a cold room or under conditions of high humid-
ity. Donot use the VCR atleast for 2 hours until its inside
is dry.

FCC WARNING- This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications
to this equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in the
instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an unauthorized change
or modification is made.

IMPORTANT -COPYRIGHT INFORMATION

Unauthorized recording or use of broadcast television programming, video tape, film or other copyrighted
material may violate applicable copyright laws. We assume no responsibility for the unauthorized duplication,
use, or other acts which infringe upon the rights of copyright owners.

The serial number of this product may be found on the back of the VCR. No others have the same serial number
as yours. You should record the number and other vital information here and retain this book as a permanent record
of your purchase to aid identification in case of theft.

Date of Purchase

Dealer Purchase from
Dealer Address
Dealer Phone No.
Model No.

Serial No.
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FEATURES

e Rotary 4-head Record/Playback System—Rotary 4-heads
to ensure excellent picture quality and special effects playback.

e Bilingual on-screen menu display selectable in English
or Spanish

o Infrared remote control

e Real time counter—This shows the elapsed recording or
playback time in hours, minutes, and seconds. The "-"
indication will appear when the tape is rewound further
than the tape counter position "0:00:00".

o 181 channel capability PLL frequency synthesizer tuner
with direct station call- (A converter may be necessary to

_view scrambled cable channels.)

e Auto power on system— (when inserting a tape)
e Auto counter reset— (when inserting a tape)

e Auto rewind when the end of a tape is reached—
when using the timer recording).

(not

e Direct Button Operation—When a tape is in the VCR and
the power is off, just press PLAY, REW or F.FWD button
on the main unit and it will aatomatically turn on the VCR
and playback, rewinding or fast-forwarding will start im-
mediately (not when using the timer recording).

e 2 Step Picture Search Operation—- You can view a
video program at a high speed or super high speed in either
a forward or reverse direction in LP and SLP mode.

o Still-"Freeze" the picture at any time, for close viewing of
a particular scene.

e Digital Auto Tracking (DTR)- Adjusts the tracking auto-
matically for each tape you play.

e Auto Repeat—Allows you to repeat a tape indefinitely
without pressing the PLAY button.

e Rental Play Mode-Improves playback picture quality of
worn tapes, especially rental tapes.

e Three different tape speeds : SP/LP/SLP

e OTR (One Touch Recording)-Instant timed recording
from 30 to 480 minutes is possible at the push of the
REC/OTR button.

e 1 Year, 7 events (including Daily and Weekly Timer Re-
cording)-The built-in timer allows you to record up to 7
programs at different times on different channels up to 1
year in advance. The daily timer allows recordings to be
made of daily broadcasts from Monday through Friday, and
the weekly timer allows recording to be made once a week
up to the end of the tape.

o Auto Return—After finished timer recording, the beginning
of the recorded program(s) can be searched.

e Time Search—Lets you set the VCR to advance the tape
by entering the desired playback time you want to skip.

e Blank Search- Lets you set the VCR to search for an un-
recorded portion on the tape.

e Index Search— Lets you index the start of a recording.

o Edit Search—- Lets you set the VCR to edit an unwanted
segment of a recording.

o Just-In-Time Recording— Measures the remaining tape
and automatically adjusts the tape speed so that the auto-
matic timer recording fits on a cassette.

e Remaining Tape Running Time Display— You can check
the remaining running time of your tape.

e Slow Motion— You can view the video program at a slower
than normal playback speed. Slow speed can be controlled
by pressing F.FWD button (faster) or REW button (slower).

e Auto Head Cleaner-Automatically clean heads as ydu in-
sert or remove a cassette.

e The VCR Plus+ system-You can program the automatic
timer recording using the PlusCode numbers that are

" printed in most newspaper TV listings and TV Guide maga-
zine.

e Jog and Shuttle-You can adjust the playback speed using
the Shuttle Ring (the outer ring) or advance the frame one
by one using the Jog Dial (the inner dial). .

SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES

Coaxial Cable Remote Control Unit Batteries
(AAAX2)
—x -
PART NO.
(WPZ0102JC001/ 5750398/ PART NO.
WPZ0102BB001/ 5750476) (UREMT42SR009)

® If you need to replace these accessories, please refer
to the PART NO. under the illustrations and contact
the Funai parts department for ordering.

® Depending on your antenna system, you may need
different types of Combiners (Mixer) or Separators
(Splitter). Contact your local electronics store for
these items.
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VIDEO CASSETTE TAPE INFORMATION

This VCR will operate with any cassette that has the VHS mark. For best results, we recommend the use of
high-quality tapes. Do not use poor quality or damaged tapes.

PRECAUTIONS

® Avoid moisture. Moisture condensation may occur
on the tape if it is moved from a cold place to a warm
place. Before using a tape with these conditions, to
avoid a damage of the tape and your VCR, wait until
the tape has warmed to room temperature and the
moisture has evaporated. '

® Avoid extreme heat, high humidity and magnetic
fields. :

® Do not tamper with the cassette mechanism.
® Do not touch the tape with your fingers.

THREE DIFFERENT TAPE SPEEDS

Before recording, select the tape speed from : SP mode
(Standard Play), LP mode (Long Play) or SLP mode
(Super Long Play).

The table below shows the maximum recording/play-
back time using T60, T120 or T160 tapes in each mode.

Tape Speed Recording/Playback Time
Typeoftape] T60 | T120 T160
SP mode 1hour | 2hours | 2-2/3 hours
LP mode 2 hours | 4 hours | 5-1/3 hours
SLP mode 3hours | 6 hours | 8 hours

INSERTING A CASSETTE

Insert the cassette in the direction as shown. Push in
gently, but continuously, on the center-back of the cas-
sette until it is drawn into the VCR.

The VCR will automatically turn on.

Window /———————\
(CIRD)

CORRECT

7l

REMOVING A CASSETTE

1) In the Stop mode, press EJECT button on the remote
control or press STOP/EJECT button on the VCR.
The cassette will be ejected.

2) Pull the cassette out of the cassette compartment.
3) Store the cassette in its case as shown.

'\

ERASE PREVENTION

You can prevent accidental
erasing of recording by
breaking off the tab on the
back edge of the cassette.

If you decide to record on
the tape again, cover the
hole with a plastic tape.

Plastic Tape
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OPERATING CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

—FRONT VIEW— i 1 2 3 4 56
& ’\ )

() =G> l.IST""'
u STOP
AEJECT
- [ .
RECIOTR - || (VR Ea ?ﬁ
POWER = ¢ POWER TVWVCR TAPEIN TIMER REC : WCHANNELA — |
@ R T = = = = = TAPE SPEED
4 i ¥
o oN¥ o (i @T%
T ' ' i
1]
T— T

[R——

343 78 9 10 A1 12 13 14

1. Cassette Compartment

2. STOP button—Press to stop the tape motion.

—REMOTE CONTROL Vi EW__ EJECT button—Press to remove a tape from the VCR.

3. REW button—Press to rewind the tape, or to view the pic-
ture rapidly in reverse during the playback mode. (Rewind
Search)

— —— :
4. PLAY button—-Press to begin playback.
( ’ 5. F.FWD buttonéPress to rapidly advance the tape, or view
the picture rapidly in forward during playback, (Forward
Search)
8 .
6. PAUSE/STILL button—Press to temporarily stop the tape
7 (PoweR Tvjon o 2 during recording or to view a still picture during playback.
L l |1 ! Frame Advance function—Press to advance the picture by
1O 20 30 E 19 one frame during the still mode.
15 40 5 O SO — 7. POWER btlltton—Press. to turn VCR on and off. Press to
- 5 5 g activate a timer recording.
01°0 'O 8. TV/VCR button—Press to select TV or VCR mode.
VeRPLUSH () +100, sLow
24 OO |“_—; 23 VCR position: to view playback, to monitor video record-
17 ﬂ! ri&ﬂll A 22 ings or watch TV using the VCR tuner.
18 13 o N MUY 21 6 TV position: to watch TV or to view one program while
l recording another.
2 F.FWD
.3 l - | l:iE 5 9. Remote sensor window—Receives the infrared signals
4 .DG/SHUm.E B{ANK TIME mna 20 from the remote control.
16 25 _Q 19 ' 10. Indicators
26 o POWER indicator-Indicates that the power is turned on.
y/@\ e TV/VCR indicator-Indicates that the VCR is in VCR posi-
tion.
o7 e TAPE IN indicator-Indicates that there is a tape in the
' VCR.
e TIMER indicator-Indicates that a timer recording or OTR
28 has been set. It flashes when the clock has not been set.
— i)/ e REC indicator-Indicates that a recording is occurring. It

flashes when a recording has been paused.
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—REAR VIEW—

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.

29 30 31 32
= 0
I H I8
(I
@ @ outT
66 |©
\ CH3| CH4 r

TAPE SPEED button—Press to set desired recording speed
: SP/LP/SLP.

CHANNEL buttons—Press to select desired channels for
viewing or recording.

SET function—Press to enter digits when setting program
(for example: setting clock or timer program). Press to se-
lect setting modes from on screen menu.

Tracking function—Press to minimize video ‘noise’ (lines
or dots on screen) during playback (only on the VCR) or
slow mode.

Press to stabilize the picture in the Still mode when the
picture begins to vibrate vertically.

REC button—Press to begin manual recording.

OTR button—Press to activate One Touch Recording. (only
on the VCR)

AUTO RETURN button—Press to rewind to the beginning
of a timer recording.

NUMBER buttons—Press to select desired channels for view-
ing or recording. To select channels from 1 to 9, first press "0"
button then 1t0 9.

+100 button-When selecting cable channels which are
more than 100, press this button first, then press the last
two digits. (To select channel 125, first press "+100" button
then press "2" and "5").

BLANK SEARCH button—Press to use Blank Search mode.
MENU button—Press to display the main menu on the TV
screen. :

SELECT button-When setting program (for example: set-
ting clock or timer program), press to determine your se-
lection-and proceed to a next step you want to input. Press
to determine setting modes from on screen menu.

Status function—Press to display the remain, counter, or the
current channel number and current time on the TV screen.
TIME SEARCH button—Press to use Time Search mode.

INDEX SEARCH-Press to use Index Search mode.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.
33,

34.

35.

36.

1 { ——

33 34 35 36
ADD/DELETE button-Press to add or delete channel num-
bers during channel preset. Press to cancel a setting of timer
program. Press to correct digits when setting program (for -
example: setting clock or timer program).
COUNTER RESET button-Press to reset counter to
0:00:00. '
COUNTER MEMORY button-Press to set counter memory
on and off.

SLOW button—Press to ;'educe the playback speed. Slow
speed can be controlled by pressing F.FWD button (faster)
or REW button (slower).

VCR PLUS+ button—Press to program the automatic timer
recording using the VCR Plus+ system.

JOG/SHUTTLE button—Press to use the Jog Dial or the
Shuttle Ring. (See page 17.)

Jog/Shuttle indicator-Lights on when JOG/SHUTTLE
button is pressed. (See page 17.)

Jog Dial-Turn to advance one frame in the forward or
backward direction at the speed with which the dial is
turned. (See page 17.)

Shuttle Ring—Turn to make rewind or fast forward speed
faster in the forward or backward direction in the Play mode
or Still mode. The further the Shuttle Ring is rotated, the
faster the playback speed. (See page 17.)

Power cord-Connect to a standard AC outlet

(120V/60Hz).

AUDIO OUT jack—Connect to the audio input jack of your
audio equipment or another VCR.

AUDIO IN jack—Connect to the audio output jack of your
audio equipment or another VCR.

ANT. IN terminal-Connect to an antenna or CATV.

VIDEO OUT jack—Connect to a video input jack of your
video camera or another VCR.

VIDEO IN jack-Connect to a video output jack of your
video camera or another VCR.

CH3/CH4 selector switch-Use to select a video output
channe] (3 or 4) for playback from the VCR.

ANT. OUT terminal-Connect to an antenna input terminal
of your. TV.
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PREPARATION FOR USE

For some of the most common types of connections, see the following drawings. Use only one connection. For
any further complex connections, please contact your local dealer or other qualified persons. (You may need
additional accessories which are not supplied).

1 Disconnect the antenna or cable from your TV. 2 Connect the antenna or cable to the ANTIN
jack of your VCR.

[VHF/UHF combination antenna] [Indoor antenna]

$ \ / [Back of the VCR]

[VHF antenna] [UHF antenna]l v = Q
m@ ——— ANT [
OR , IN
UHF/VHF combiner >
(not supplied)
I%——» @ UHF ouT
——| & (3000hm) —
VHF
P® (sohm) owmen] ||
Uy
| M—
M/
OR
3 Connect one end of the coaxial cable {wpa 4 Connect the other end of the coaxial cable
plied) to the ANT.OUT jack of your VCR, {supplied) to the UHF/VIHF antenna jacks.
[Back of the
[Back of the VCR] UHF/VHF combiation TV]
JE— Coaxial cable (supplied) @
[
‘ _—g\ © UHFVHF
_ ( )
‘ [Back of the
CH3 [] CH4 UHF/VHF separated TV]
UHF/VHF separator
(not supplied) @
©VHF
L©
[ o UHF
¢ )
-10- EN
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If your TV does not have A/V terminals;

When the VCR is in the Playback mode or when the VCR
is in the VCR position, your TV will receive the signals
from the VCR on either channel 3 or 4.

To use the VCR with your TV, set the selector switch to
CH3 or CH4, whichever is not used or least used for
normal broadcasts in your area. Then set your TV to that

same channel.
|

“«—>
CH3 CH4

When you copy a video tape, or watch a program re-
corded on an another source, use audio/video input
jacks.

NOTE: You can use the audio and video input jacks on
the front panel of VCR instead of using jacks on the
back. ‘

[Another source] .
To an audio

outputjack  [Back of the VCR] ’

Audio/Video
adapter cord
(not supplied)

To an video output jack

INPUT SELECT

To use the external input jacks, select the "LL1" or "L2"
position.

e If you use the audio and video input jacks on the
back of the unit, press 0, 0, 1 on the remote control
to select the "L.1" position.

e If you use the audio and video input jacks on the
front of the unit, press 0, 0, 2 on the remote control
to select the "L2" position.

You can select "L1", "L2" as you would a channel by
using the CHANNEL "A" or "¥" button.

Note: "L1" and "L2" are found before the lowest memo-
rized channel. (Example: CH2)

-11-

If your TV has A/V input jacks, you may connect your
VCR’s AUDIO/VIDEO OUTPUT jacks to the
audio/video input jacks on back of your TV.

Direct audio/video connections usually result in a better
picture and sound quality for tape playback. Please see
your TV’s owner’s manual for A/V input connections.

[Back of the VCR]
AUDIO
(00
OuT IN

Audio/Video "Y" adapter cord
(not supplied)

1) Press the tab to the di-
rection of the arrow =
and open the cover.

2) Insert 2 "AAA" bat-
teries into the battery
compartment in the
direction as indicated
by the polarity (+/-)
markings.

3) Replace the cover.

Note to CATYV system installer

This reminder is provided to call the CATV system
installer’s attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC that
provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in par-
ticular, specifies that the cable ground shall be con-
nected to the grounding system of the building, as
close to the point of cable entry as practical.
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PRESET FOR USE

Channel memory programming is. NOT needed when
connected to a cable box. You can program the tuner to
scan only the channels you receive in your area. See
page 36 for channel designations.

NOTE: You must use the remote control for this procedure.

NOTES:

e Follow the steps below only when you plug the
VCR power cord into a standard AC outlet for the
first time. If you unplug the VCR and move it to
another area, you need to "CHANNEL PRESET
AGAIN". In this case, see "CHANNEL PRE-
SET AGAIN".

® You must follow the steps below before attempt-
ing to play or record a video tape. If you want to
play or record a video tape BEFORE program-
ming the tuner, you must first press the POWER
button to turn off the VCR. Then, press the
POWER button again to turn it back on. To pro-
gram the tuner again, see "CHANNEL PRESET
AGAIN".

7 Piug in the VCR power cord

Plug the VCR power cord into a stand-
ard AC outlet.

2 Select channel 3 or 4 on the TV

Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the séme video
output channel as located on the back of the VCR. (CH3
or 4)

& Tuen on the VCR

Press POWER button to turn on the VCR. The POWER

indicator on the VCR comes on.

4 Select the VOB mode

Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator on
the VCR comes on.

_12-

- 5 Select "ENGLISH" or "ESPANOL”

Select B "ENGLISH" or
"ESPANOL=Spanish" using
CHANNEL A or ¥ button.
Then, press SELECT or MENU
button.

LANGUAGE SELECT
— ENGLISH [ON]
ESPANOL

& Begin channel preset

Press SELECT button once. The
tuner scans and memorizes all
the active channels in your area.
(TV mode: from CH2/ CATV
mode: from CH1)

e The VCR distinguishes between standard TV chan-
nels and cable channels.

7 After scanning CH 02
The tuner stops on the lowest
memorized channel. The TV

screen returns to TV mode.

e If "TUNER SET UP".appears on the TV screen
again, check the cable connections. Then, press SE-
LECT button once again. The VCR will begin preset
again.

TO SELECT A DESIRED CHANNEL

You can select the desired channel by using CHANNEL
A or V¥ button or directly pressing number buttons on
the remote control.

Note for using number buttons:

® When selecting cable channels which are higher than
100, press +100 button first, then press the last two
digits. (To select channel 125, first press "+100" but-
ton then press "2" and "5").

® You must precede single-digit channel numbers with
a zero (For example: 02, 03, 04 and so on).
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The channels you no longer receive or seldom watch can
be deleted from the memory. (Of course, you can add
the deleted channel into the memory again.)

NOTE: You must use the remote control for this procedure.

6 Delete it from memory

Press ADD/DELETE button so that "DELETE" ﬂashes
on the TV screen.

® To delete another channel, repeat steps [5] and [6]
o If you press ADD/DELETE button again, the chan—

Make sure ...

® VCR power must be turned on.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the

VCR. (CH3 or 4)

e Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator

on the VCR comes on.

nel is memorized again.

- DELETED -

- MEMORIZED -

1 Select the main menu

Press MENU button. The main
menu appears on the TV screen.

MENU

- TIMER PROGRAMMING
VCR SET B
INITIALIZE

2 select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-
IZE".

Then, press SELECT button.

7 Exit the preset mode

Press MENU button to return to TV mode.

NOTE: To confirm that channel(s) has been deleted or
added, press CHANNEL A or V¥ button.

MENU

TIMER PROGRAMMING
VCR SET UP
INITIALIZE

1 Select the main menu

Press MENU button. The ‘main
menu appears on the TV screen.

MENU

* - TIMER PROGRAMMING
'CR SET UP

Vi
INITIALIZE

3 Select "CHANNEL SET UP*

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "CHAN-
NEL SET UP".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE
CHANNEL SET UP

LECT
GUIDE CHANNEL SET
‘GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

4 Select "ADD/DELETE CH"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly topoint to "ADD/DE-
LETE CH".

Press SELECT button.

CHANNEL SET UP
[ON)
CAT
— ADD/DELETE CH

5 Enter the desired channel number

Press the number buttons or
CHANNEL A or V¥ button re-
peatedly until your desired chan-
nel number appears. (Example:
CHO02)

&l
?ADMELEFE CH
@l

&W

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
TIMER PROGRAMMING
INITIALIZE

3 Select "CHANNEL SET UP"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "CHAN-
NEL SET UP".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE
CHANNEL SET UP

‘GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

4 Select "TV" or "CATV"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button
repeatedly to point to "TV" or
"CATV".

CHANNEL SET UP

v foN]
CATV
ADD/DELETE CH

5 Begin channel preset

Press SELECT button once. After scanning, the tuner
stops on the lowest memorized channel.

-13-
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Set the clock accurateiy for pr'oper automatic timer re-
cording. We suggest that you use a TV or radio station
as your time source.

In the example below, the clock is to be set to:

DATE 1st March, 1996
SETTING TIME 5:40PM

NOTE: You must use the remote control for this procedure.

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH 3 or4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-
IZE".

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
'\II'IMER PROGRAMMING
= INITIALIZE

3 Select "SETTING CLOCK"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button
repeatedly to point to "SET-
TING CLOCK".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE

CHANNEL SET UP
- SETTING CLOCK
LA ELECT

NGUAGE Sl
GUIDE CHANNEL SET
GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

Make sure ...

¢ If you did not set your desired digit within 2 seconds
after pressing CHANNEL A or ¥ button during
steps [4] to [8], the input mode will forward to next

step.

® When you press SELECT button after pressing
CHANNEL A or ¥ button during steps [4] to [8],

you may forward to next step.

e Press ADD/DELETE button to go back one step from
current step during steps 5] to [9].

4 select the month

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button MONTHDAY  YEAR
repeatedly until your desired | 25N swn
month appears. (Example: e -
March — 03) \
(" sermeciosk )
5 select the day
Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button e
repeatedly until your desired day HouR! 'fﬁ_’ B
appears. (Example: 1st — 01) ’
-—
6 select the year ‘ seTG cLoat
Press CHANNEL A or ¥ bution | s e reebifm
repeatedly until your desired year HOURMINUTE  AM;
appears. (Example: 1996) T
: | —
(" sermneoook )
7 Select the hour
Press CHANNEL A or W button | s /o1 rm 1oss
repeatedly until your desired | Jguphnvre  awew
hour appears. (Example: 05) YT T
-
ETTING CLOCK
8 select the minute °
Press CHANNEL A or W button | oo 21 s 1s0e
repeatedly until the desired min- HOURMINUTE  AMPM
ute appears. (Example: 40) i N
~—
(oo )

9 select "AM" or "PM"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "AM" or
"PM". (Example: PM)

-14 -

SETTING CLOCK

MONTH DAY YEAR
03 / 01 FRI 1996
HOUR MINUTE PM
+f7

05 : 40 = P M mmAM

& 1% PM
—
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10 start the clock
Press MENU or SELECT button.

Although seconds are not displayed, they begin count-
ing from 00 when you press MENU or SELECT button.
Use this feature to synchronize the clock with the correct
time. '

NOTES:

® When unplugging the AC-cord or if there is a power
failure for more than 30 seconds, the TIMER indica-
tor on the VCR flashes. And you will have to réset
clock.

® If the display shows an abnormal reading or no read-
ing, unplug the power cord for more than 30 seconds.
Then plug it back in. And reset clock.

TO CHANGE CLOCK SETTING
If you want to change the clock,

1) Press MENU button.

2) Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button repeatedly to point
to "INITIALIZE".

Then, press SELECT button.

3) Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button repeatedly to point
to "SETTING CLOCK".

Then, press SELECT button.

4) Select a digit you want to change using SELECT but-
ton or ADD/DELETE button.

5) Enter correct numbers using CHANNEL A or ¥
button.

6) Press MENU button to return to original mode.

If you want to change the language on the TV screen,
follow the steps below: .

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button. '

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU

TIMER PROGRAMMING
VCR SET UP
= INITIALIZE

3 Select "LANGUAGE SELECT"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ but-
ton repeatedly to point to "LAN-
GUAGE SELECT".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE
CHANNEL SET UP

E SELE(
EL SET
GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

4 Select "ENGLISH" or "ESPANOL"
Select ~ "ENGLISH" or
"ESPANOL= Spanish" using
CHANNEL A or V¥ button.

LANGUAGE SELECT

— ENGLISH [ON]
ESPANOL.

5 To exit the Language select
Press MENU button to return to TV mode.

ON SCREEN DISPLAY

To check the Remain, Count, Clock and Channel number on the TV screen, press SELECT button.
Each time you press SELECT button, TV screen will change as the illustration:

<OFF mode> <REMAIN mode> <COUNT mode> <CLOCK mode>
—p —>
Press Press
once | Fi;MAlN oa7 -m130| ONCE 1o gy

| 3 Press once » I

-15-
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PLAYBACK

LPLAYBACK

Make sure ...

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR.(CH3 or4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

1 insert a prerecorded tape

Counter mode appears at counter 0:00:00 on the TV
screen. If the erase-protection tab has been removed, the
VCR will start playback automatically.

2 To begin playback
Press PLAY button..

If a tape is already in the VCR
2A) Using button on the VCR

Just press PLAY button on the VCR. Power will
automatically turn on and playback will start. (Direct
Button Operation)

2B) Using button on the remote control

Press POWER button to turn on, and then press
PLAY button on the remote control.

3 7o stop playback
Press STOP button.

PICTURE SEARCH

This feature is useful in finding or skipping over a par-
ticular scene on a tape. In this mode, the sound will be
muted.

1) You may view a video tape at a high speed in either
a forward or reverse direction by pressing FFWD or
REW button. (in the SP/ LP / SLP modes)

2) Depress it again, the VCR will now search in super

high speed. (in the LP / SLP modes)
3) Press PLAY button to return to normal speed.

STILL PICTURE

You can view a still picture on the screen during play-
back (the Still mode). Press PAUSE/STILL button dur-
ing playback. Press PLAY button to return to playback.

NOTE:If it is left in the Still mode for more than five
minutes, the VCR will automatically switch to the Stop
mode.

-16-

VERTICAL HOLD CONTROL

When the picture begins fo vibrate vertically, stabilize
the picture by pressing CHANNEL Aor ¥ button in the
Still mode.

NOTES:

® When the picture is distorted or rolling vertically, ad-
just vertical hold control on your TV.

e Some latest TV’s do not have a user adjustable ver-
tical hold control.

TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

® Tracking adjustment will be set automatically (Digi-
tal TRacking function) when you start playback.

® When playing pre-recorded tapes or tapes recorded
on units other than your own, noise lines (black and
white streaks) may appear on the playback picture. If
this occurs, you can adjust the tracking control manu-
ally by pressing CHANNEL A or ¥ button on the
VCR until the streaks disappear. To return to the
DTR function, stop the tape once and start playback
again.

® You can reduce the noise lines by pressing CHAN-
NEL A or ¥ button in slow mode, too. Slow tracking
adjustment will not be set automatically.

Note: In Still mode, press SLOW button and press
CHANNEL A or ¥ button until the streaks disap-
pear. To return to Still mode, press PAUSE/STILL
button again.

SLOW MOTION

Press SLOW button to reduce the playback speed. The
VCR mutes the sound during slow motion. You can con-
trol the speed by pressing FFWD button (faster) or

‘" REW button (slower).

Press PLAY button to return to normal playback.

NOTE:If it is left in the Slow mode for more than five min-
utes, the VCR will automatically switch to the Stop mode.

AUTO REWIND:

When the end of a tape is reached during recording,
playback, or.fast-forward, the tape will automatically
rewind to the beginning. After that, the VCR will eject

“the tape and turn itself to off.

NOTES:

® The tape will not auto-rewind during timer recording
or One Touch Recording.

® When the Counter Memory is activated, the tape will re-
wind to the 0:00:00 and the VCR will be in the Stop mode.
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JOG AND SHUTTLE FUNCTION

You can view the playback picture at a high speed or
advance one frame using the Jog and Shuttle function.

7

7 Select Jog/Shuttle mode

Press JOG/SHUTTLE button in the Play mode or Still
mode. The Jog/Shuttle indicator lights on. The picture
will freeze on the TV screen:

NOTES:

® No action for Jog/Shuttle in 30 seconds makes the
Jog/Shuttle indicator light turn off. '

e When noise lines appear on the still picture, press
SLOW button on the remote control and press
CHANNEL A or V¥ button until the streaks disap-
~ pear.

WL\ | E—

£ e P
|

A .
JOG/SHUTTLE ,/
bution

2 To make the playback speed faster

Hold and turn the Shuttle Ring (the outer ring) in either
direction. The further the ring is rotated, the faster the
playback speed in the forward (FWD) or reverse (REV)
direction. If you release the ring, the ring will return to
the original position and the picture will be in the Still
mode.

L\ | B—

ﬁﬁ‘lfﬁﬂﬁ
[ i |
[ —
O LI

N

<reverse direction> <forward direction>

- Shuttle Ring

—_ —
| —
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3 To advance the frame one by one

Turn the Jog Dial (the inner dial) in either direction. The
faster the dial is rotated, the faster the frames advance
one by one in the forward (FWD) or reverse (REV) di-
rection.

<forward direction>

L]
<reverse direction> R% \wn

\Jog Dial

4 To return to normai playback
Press PLAY button.

=T~PLAY button

EN
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SPECIAL PLAY BACK

Make sure . ® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
® VCR power must be turned on. on the VCR comes on.
e Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same ® You must use the remote control for the fo]lowmg
video output channel as located on the back of the procedure.

VCR. (CH3 or 4)

The VCR has the auto repeat function that allows you | TO STOP PLAYBACK
to repeat a tape indefinitely without touching the PLAY
button. ‘ Press STOP button.

TO EXIT THE AUTO REPEAT MODE

7 Select the main menu Repeat steps [1] to [3]. Then, press SELECT button.
Press MENU button. [ON] will then disappear from the menu. Press MENU
button to return to TV mode.

® Insert a prerecorded tape.

2 Select "VCR SET UpP™
Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button HEW

TIMER PROGRAMMING

repeatedly to pOil’lt to "VCR SET ~ Wae
UpP".

Then, press SELECT button.

3 Select "“REPEAT PLAY"

VCR SET UP

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button TAPE SELEL(A}T ~T130

- REPEA

repeatedly to point to "REPEAT RN NeruRN
PLAY".

4 Begin Auto repeat playback

Press SELECT button so that [ON] will appear next to
"REPEAT PLAY" on the TV screen.

Repeat playback will start automatically.
NOTES:

® Once you select the repeat play mode, it stays in ef-
fect even after you turn off the VCR.

® When the Counter Memory is activated, the tape will re-
wind to 0:00:00 and the VCR will be in the Stop mode.

e If the Rental mode is set [ON], the "RENTAL
PLAYP" display has priority.

-18- EN
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This function enables you to improve the picture quality

when playing back worn cassettes such as those rented
from a video shop.

e Insert rental tape into VCR and begin playback.

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button during playback.

2 Select “VCR SET UP"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button MENU
repeatedly to pointto "VCR SET | - WRSEGE™
up". - .

Then, press SELECT button:

3 select "RENTAL"
Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button VR SETUR

TAPE SELECT ~T130
REPEAT PLAY

repeatedly to point to "RENT- | - RE&"™™
AL"

Then, press SELECT button:

4 Select "RENTAL" to [ON]

Press SELECT button so that "RENTAL ON" will ap-
pear on the TV screen.
NOTES:
® Once you select the rental play mode, it stays in effect
even after you turn off the VCR.

® Selecting ON or OFF must be done in the play mode
only.

TO STOP PLAYBACK
Press STOP button.

TO EXIT THE RENTAL PLAY MODE

Repeat steps [1] to [3]. Then, press SELECT button so
that "RENTAL OFF" appears on the TV screen.

-19- EN
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SEARCH

Make sure ...
¢ VCR power must be turned on.

o Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH3 or4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

® You must use the remote control for the followmg
procedure.

e A video cassette must be inserted in the VCR for
these functions to work.

 COUNTER MEMORY

This feature can be used to memorize a beginning point
that you want to review. And you can search it easily by
rewinding or fast forwarding.

® Insert a prerecorded tape.

e If the counter is not displayed, the Counter Mem-
ory will not be activated. Press SELECT button
so that the counter appears on the TV screen.

1 Stop a tape at your desired point

Rewind or fast forward the tape to the beginning point
at which you want to review.

2 Reset the counter to 0:00:00
Press COUNTER RESET button.

3 Select the Counter Memory mode

Press COUNTER MEMORY
button so that "M" appears on the
TV screen.

M 0:12:30

4 Begin recording or playback
Press REC or PLAY button.

Press STOP button when recording or playback is com-
pleted.

5 To activate the Counter Memory
Press REW (or EFWD) button. The VCR will automat-

ically stop when the counter returns to 0:00:00 (ap-
prox.).

TO EXIT THE COUNTER MEMORY

When the counter appears on the TV screen, press
COUNTER MEMORY button once and then the SE-
LECT button twice so that the "M" and the counter
disappears from the TV screen.

-20-

_ TIME SEARCH

The Time Search function makes it possible to quickly
advance the tape to your desired position from any po-
sition by entering the exact amount of playback time of
the part that you want to skip.

Example: To watch a program after 2 hours and 50 min-
utes from present position, in either direction.

7 Select "TIME SEARCH" mode
Press TIME SEARCH button.

2 Enter your desired time

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly until your desired
time appears. (Example: "2:50"
for 2 hours 50 minutes)

1)‘*
5 Begin Time Search

Press REW or EFWD button. The VCR begms rewind-
ing or fast forwarding to the specified point.

The time counts down as the searching progresses.

4 After Time Search

When 0:00 is reached, the VCR will start playback auto-
matically.

NOTES:

e Time Search can be set up to 9 hours 59 minutes
(9:59).

® This function will not operate in the recording mode.

® Procedures must be followed within 30 seconds,
from steps [1] to [2]. Otherwise the Time Search
mode will be cancelled.

® Press STOP button to exit the Time Search mode.
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This feature provides a method of indexing the startirig
point so that it can be easily returned to in either fast
forward or rewind mode.

e The index mark will be made automatically when the
REC button is pressed. It will also be marked at the
starting point of Timer recording and OTR.

® The index mark is not recorded if the PAUSE/STILL
button is pressed and released during recording.

® The time gap between making the index marks on the
tape should be greater than 1 minute for SPrecording,
2 minutes for LP recording and 3 minutes for SLP
recording. '

Example: You are
watching program num-
ber 4 and want to fast
forward to program
number 7. You must
skip three programs. =

CURRENT PLAYBACK PROGRAM

Beginning of tape

[P [rro2 [ros [Faa] res [ ros]Po7]
4 3

2 1 1 2 3

End of tape

INDEX MARK

1 Select “INDEX SEARCH" mode
Press INDEX SEARCH button.

2 Enter your desired number

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly until the number of
programs that you want to skip
appears. (Example: "03" for 3
programs)

INBEX GEARCH
b &

3 Begin Index Search
Press REW or EFWD button. The VCR begins rewind-
ing or fast forwarding to the beginning of desired pro-
gram.
Note: Every time an index signal is skipped, the number
in the program indicator decreases by one.

4 pfter Index Search

When the preset program is reached, the VCR will start
playback automatically.

NOTES:
® Index Search can be set up to 20.
® This function will not operate in the recording mode.

® Procedures must be followed within 30 seconds,
from steps [1] to [2]. Otherwise the Index Search
mode will be cancelled.

® Press STOP button to exit the Index Search mode.

-21-

BLANK SEARCH

This function enables you to search for the unrecorded
portion of the tape in the forward direction.

e Tape must be fully rewound.

1 Select "BLANK SEARCH" mode

Press BLANK SEARCH button.
The VCR begins fast forwarding
to the beginning of the blank part
of the tape.

BLANK SEARCH

2 After Blank Search
The VCR will automatically stop.
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RECORDING

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH3 or 4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

1 Select the channel to be recorded

Press number buttons on the re-
mote control or the CHANNEL
V¥ or A button.

CH 32

NOTE: When you record with a cable converter box,
the VCR channel must be selected to 3 or 4 then the
actual channel that you wish to record must be selected
on the cable converter box.

N
2 Select the tape speed
Press TAPE SPEED button on
the VCR to select the desired
tape speed (SP/LP/SLP). -
~—
P —
3 Begin recording Fee
Press REC button. The REC in-
dicator on the VCR comes on.
sp
~— .

4 Stop recording
Press STOP button when recording is completed.

-2

® Insert a cassette tape with its erase prevention tab in
place. (If necessary, rewind or fast forward the tape
to the point at which you want to begin recording.)

OME MATERIALS

Press PAUSE/STILL button to
temporarily stop recording.
Press PAUSE/STILL or REC
button to resume recording.

NOTES:

® To prevent tape damage, after five minutes, the VCR
will automatically switch to the Stop mode. You may
review the time remaining with "Il" marks on the TV
screen. Each "l"mark shows one minute.

® To edit an unwanted segment from the already re-
corded portion of tape, press and hold REW button
during the Pause mode until you have reached the
beginning of the unwanted segment. (If you rewind
past the beginning of the unwanted segment, press
and hold F.FWD button during the Pause mode until
you have reached it.) (Edit Search)
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You can record one program while viewing another. To
start recording, follow steps [1] to [3] under "VIEWING
AND RECORDING THE SAME PROGRAM".

NOTE: When you record with a cable converter box,
you cannot record one program while viewing another.

4 Select the TV mode

Press TV/VCR button to select TV so that the TV/V CR
indicator on the VCR disappears.

5 Select the channel on the TV
Set the TV to the channel you want to watch.

. ITOR THE PROGRE
OF YOUR RECORDING

1 Select the VCR mode

Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator on
the VCR comes on.

2 Select channe! 3 or 4 on the TV

Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same video
output channel as located on the back of the VCR. (CH3
or4)

_ OTR (One Touch Recor

This function enables you to set a recording length sim-
ply by pressing REC/OTR button on thg: VCR.

NOTE:This function cannot be done by the remote con-
trol.

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same

video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH3 or 4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

® Insert a cassette tape with its erase prevention tab in
place. (If necessary, rewind or fast forward the tape
to the point at which you want to begin recording.)

PUSH(ES) | DISPLAY RECORDED
LENGTH
1 push (normal recording)
2 pushes k 0:30 30 minutes
3 pushes 1:00 60 minutes
\ \ \A
17 pushes 8:00 480 minutes
18 pushes (normal recording)

-23-

7 Select the channel to be recorded

Press number buttons on the remote control or the
CHANNEL V¥V or A button.

2 Begin OTR

Press REC/OTR button on the VCR as many times as
needed. The recording length will be determined by the
number of times you press
REC/OTR button.

Each additional push will in-
crease the recording time by 30
minutes. It is set up to 8 Hours.

NOTES:
® Recording starts immediately when the REC/OTR
button is pressed, whether you are watching the same
or a different channel.
® When REC/OTR button is pressed 18 times, the VCR
returns to the normal recording mode.
® To stop the OTR operation, press STOP button on the
~ VCR or on the remote control.

® To show the remaining time, press SELECT button
so that "OTR" appears on the TV screen.

® Recording stops when 0:00 is reached.

e Please note that in the SLP mode maximum record-
ing time, assuming the tape is started at the begin-
ning, is 8 hours using T-160 (or 6 hours using T-120).

® The TV thatis connected to your VCR may be turned
on or off during OTR.

o If the tape runs out before the end time, the VCR will
switch to the Stop mode immediately, eject the tape
and the VCR power will be turned off.

OTR (1:30)

SP
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TIMER RECORDING

You may set the VCR to start and end a recording while
you are away. You can set seven programs to record on
specific days, daily or weekly within a 1 year period.

In the example below, the timer is being set to record:

DATE: 6th May, 1996
SETTING TIME: from 7:30PM to 8:30PM
CHANNEL.: CH16

TAPE SPEED: SP

PROGRAM NO: No. 1

NOTE:You must use the remote control for this proce-
dure.

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on to program it.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH3 or 4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on. '

® Clock must be set to the correct time and date before
setting the timer.

® Insert a cassette tape with its erase prevention tab in
place. (If necessary, rewind or fast forward the tape to
the point at which you want to begin recording.)

Avoid overlap of programs ...

There is a case that a program will not be performed.
When programs overlap:

® The program that the start time is set earliest has pri-
ority.

® When the earliest program has finished and the pro-
grams which should start still overlap, the recording
will start in order of the program number.

® If you programmed as the illustration below, the
timer recording would be carried out as follows
(shaded part is the carried period) :
9:00AM - 10:00AM for PROGRAM 2
10:00AM - for PROGRAM 1

Program1

7 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select “TIMER PROGRAMMING"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
to point to "TIMER PRO-
GRAMMING".

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
— TIMER PROGRAMMING
VCR SET UP

INITIALIZE

NOTE: If you have not yet set the clock, "SETTING
CLOCK" appears. If so, follow the steps [4] to [10] on
pages 14, 15. Then, set the timer recording. = -

3 Select your desired program number (1~7) '
Program number which is not set up flashes.
Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly until your desired
program number appears. (Ex-
ample: 1)
Then, press SELECT button.- -

! 3 X4
PROGRAM NUMBES: 1 w3
DATE —=/-¢" §%
START TIME —-:-- =-
END TIME ——:—- ——
CHANNEL  ——
REC SPEED ——

4 Select once, daily or weekly recording -
For once recording :

Press CHANNEL V¥ or A
button repeatedly to point to
"ONCE". Then, press SE-
LECT button.

PROGRAM NUMBER 1

For daily recording : To record a TV program at the
same time on the same channel from Monday through
Friday.

Press CHANNEL V¥ or A
button repeatedly to point to
"DAILY". Then, press SE-
LECT button.

PROGRAM NUMBER 1

For weekly recording : To record a TV program at the
same time on the same channel every week. (Exam-
ple: every Monday on channel 7 at 5:00PM)

Press CHANNEL V¥ or A

PROGRAM NUMBER 1

1
Program 2 ! button repeatedly to point to once
i | "WEEKLY". Then, press SE- - ek
Program3 | LECT button.
9:00AM 10:00AM 11:00AM
-24 - EN
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Make sure ...

e If you did not set your desired recording selection
within 2 seconds after pressing CHANNEL A or ¥
button during steps [5] to [8], the input mode will
forward to next step. ,

® When you press SELECT button after pressing
CHANNEL A or V¥ button during steps [5] to [8],
you may forward to next step.

e Press ADD/DELETE button to go back one step from
current step during steps [3] to [9].

5 Set the date when you want to start
First, press CHANNEL A or ¥

ONE TIME PROGRAM

9 Set the tape speed

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly until your desired tape
speed appears. (Example: SP)

PROGRAM NUMBER "1
DATE 05/06 MON
STAHT TlME 0 7 30 PM

PM
CHANNEL %
REC SPEEEs SP, ==

LP
P AUTO

e "AUTO" is available only with Program No.1.

See "Just-In Time Recording” on page 31 for the use
of "AUTO" setting.

10 Exit the program mode
Press MENU button. Program 1 is now completed.
To set another program, repeat steps [1] to [10].

ONE TIME PROGRAM
PHOGRAM NUMBER $1

button repeatedly until your de-
sired month appears. (Example: e
"05" for May) N

NN EL
Next, enter a day. (Example:
"06" for 6th)

& Setthe start time

First, press CHANNEL A or ¥
button repeatedly until your de-
sired hour appears. (Example:
07)

Next, enter a minute. (Example:
30)

Then, press CHANNEL A or ¥ button to point to AM
or PM. (Example: PM)

ONE TIME PROGRAM
PROGRAM NUMBER 1

7 Set the end time

First, press CHANNEL A or ¥
button repeatedly until your de-
sired hour appears. (Example:
08)

Next, enter a minute. (Example
30)

Then, press CHANNEL A or ¥ button to point to AM
or PM. (Example: PM)

ONE TIME PROGRAM
PROGRAM NUMBER 1

8 set the channel number

ONE TIME PROGRAM
Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button DA NGRS wow
. . START TIME 07:30 PM
repeatedly until your desired A0 M
channel number appears. (Exam-
ple: 16)

REC SPEED@W%
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77 Set the timer

Press POWER button. The TIMER indicator on the
VCR comes on.

® Please see "HINTS FOR TIMER RECORDING" on
page 30 for more notes.

TO CORRECT AN AUTOMATIC TIMER
PROGRAM

If you want to correct an automatic timer after you fin-
ished setting program,

1) Repeat steps [1] and [2] on previous page.

2) Select a program number you want to correct using
CHANNEL A or V¥ button. The details of selected
program appears on the TV screen.

3) Go to the digit you want to change using SELECT

button or ADD/DELETE button.
4) Enter correct numbers using CHANNEL A or V¥ button.
5) Press MENU button to return to original mode.
6) Press POWER button to return to timer stand-by mode.

TO STOP AN AUTOMATIC TIMER PRO-
GRAM WHICH HAS ALREADY STARTED '
Press STOP/EJECT button on the VCR.

NOTE: STOP button on the remote control will not
function in the Automatic Timer Recording mode.

TO CANCEL OR CHECK THE
START/END TIME
1) Repeat steps [1] and [2] on previous page.

2) Select a program number you want to check using
CHANNEL A or V¥ button. The details of selected
_ program appears on the TV screen.

. You may cancel the entire program by pressing
ADD/DELETE button.

3) Press MENU button to return to original mode.

EN
6A12



: SETTING THE G

FOR THE V(]

First, fill in the boxes below:

1) Write your local channel numbers in "USER CH."
column, which you can receive in your area by chan-
nel preset.

2) Write local TV stations corresponding USER CH. in
""Call letters' column, and write guide channel
numbers corresponding call letters in "GUIDE
CH." column, using see your TV guide magazine or
the TV listings of your local newspaper. ’

Channels Line-Up Chart

USER CH.
(Local channel
number)

Call letters GUIDE CH.
(Local TV station) | (Guide channel

number)

Now, compare the channel numbers you have written in
the GUIDE CH. and USER CH. columns. You must set
all of these channel numbers that don’t match using the
following procedure before you program the automatic
timer recording using the VCR Plus+ system.

® This setting only needs to be set once, but must be
done again if you use this VCR in another area by
moving it.

-26-

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-
IZE".

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
TIMER PROGRAMMING
- VCR SET UP
- INITIALIZE

3 Select "GUIDE CHANNEL SET"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "GUIDE
CHANNEL SET".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE

CHANNEL SET UP
SETTING CLOCK
LANGUAGE SELECT
— GUIDE CHANNEL SET
GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

4 Enter a guide channel number (GUIDE CH.)

‘GUIDE CHANNEL SET
. GUIDE Chiss 25 2
useron €

Press the number buttons or -
CHANNEL A or V¥ button re-
peatedly. (Example: 25)

Then, press SELECT button.

5 Enter a user channel number (USER CH.)

GUIDE CHANNEL SET

auDECH, 25
USER CHem 5 0 m
SES

Press the number buttons or
CHANNEL A or V¥ button re-
peatedly. (Example: 50)

e Press ADD/DELETE button to go back one step from
current step. :

® When selecting cable channels which are higher than
100, press +100 button first, then press the last two
digits using the number buttons.

6 Memorize a guide channel number and a user
channel number you have selecied

Press MEMORY button.
® To set another, repeat steps [4] to [6].

7 Exit the guide channel set up mode
Press MENU button.
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TO CHECK A PAIR OF CHANNEL
NUMBERS
Alist of all the GUIDE CH. numbers and corresponding

USER' CH. numbers memorized by the VCR is dis-
played on the TV screen.

7 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL-
IZE".

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
TIMER PROGRAMMING
VCR SET
- INITIALIZE .

3 Select "GUIDE CHANNEL MAP"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button
‘repeatedly to point to "GUIDE
CHANNEL MAP".

Then, press SELECT button.

INITIALIZE

CHANNEL SET UP
SETTING CLOCK
LANGUAGE SELECT
GUIDE CHANNEL SET
- GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

-

e If the channel you wish to
check is not on the screen,
press SELECT button to
change the displayed page un-
til you reach the correct page.

GUIDE CHANNEL MAP
GUIDE: USER GUIDE: USER
25 : 50 39: 45

52 : 68 68: 79
70 @ 02 77: 09
80 : B4

N

4 To return to TV mode
Press MENU button.

TO CORRECT A PAIR OF CHANNEL
NUMBERS
1) Press MENU button.

2) Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button repeatedly to point
to "INITIALIZE". Then, press SELECT button.

3) Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button repeatedly to point
to "GUIDE CHANNEL SET". Then, press SELECT
button. '

4) Enter the correct guide channel number using the
number buttons or CHANNEL A or ¥ button.

Then, press SELECT button.

5) Enter the correct user channel number using the num-
ber buttons or CHANNEL A or ¥ button.

Then, press MEMORY button.
6) Press MENU button to return to original mode.
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TO CANCEL A PAIR OF CHANNEL

NUMBERS

-1 select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "INITIALIZE"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button -
repeatedly to point to "INITIAL- |

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU
TIMER PROGRAMMING
ET UP
— INITIALIZE

3 Select "GUIDE CHANNEL MAP"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button e
repeatedly to point to "GUIDE SRvanecrogi
CHANNEL MAP". - GOIBE CHANNEL AP

Then, press SELECT button.

4 Select the channel you want to cancel

Press ADD/DELETE button. A -
pair of numbers flash. SuB=HUZER, GUIDE: USER

. . ¥ e8: 79
Then, press CHANNEL A or ¥ ﬁ A
button until the pair of numbers
you want to cancel flash.

GUIDE CHANNEL MAP

o If the channel you wish to cancel is not on the screen,
press SELECT button to change the displayed page
until you reach the correct page.

5 Delete it from memory
Press ADD/DELETE button.

e If you want to cancel another channel, repeat steps
[4] and [5].

6 To return to TV mode
Press MENU button.
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“ TIMER RECORDING USING THE

You can program the timer using the PlusCode numbers
that are printed in most newspaper TV listings and TV
guide magazine. You can set seven programs including
normal timer recording to record within one month. You
need to coordinate guide channel numbers and user
channel numbers before you program the automatic
timer recording using the VCR Plus+ system. (Refer to
"SETTING THE GUIDE/USER CHANNELS FOR
THE VCR PLUS+ SYSTEM" on page 26.)

NOTE: You must use the remote control for this procedure. |

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on to program it.

e Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR. (CH3 or 4) '

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR indicator
on the VCR comes on.

¢ Clock must be set to the correct time and date before
setting the timer.

e Insert a cassette tape with its erase prevention tab in
place. (If necessary, rewind or fast forward the tape
to the point at which you want to begin recording.)

7 Select the VCR Plus+ set up mode

VCR PLUS+ PROG.

Press VCR PLUS+ button.

NOTE: If you have not yet set the clock, "SETTING
CLOCK" appears. If so, follow the steps [4] to [10] on
pages 14, 15. Then, set the timer.

_28-

2 Set the PlusCode number

Press the number buttons to set the PlusCode number of
the program you want to record.

Then, press VCR PLUS+ button.
NOTES:

® Press ADD/DELETE button to go back one digit
from current digit while you set the code.

e If the code is not available, it will be cleared auto-
matically when you press VCR PLUS+ button. Enter
correct code and press VCR PLUS+ button again. .

® If the code flashes when you press VCR PLUS+ but-
ton, this means that the number you entered was in-
correct or the timer recording you just programmed
and another timer recording overlapped.

3 Select once, daily or weekiy recording
The timer recording program using the VCR Plus+ sys-
tem is memorized to the lowest program number which
is empty.
For once recording :

Press CHANNEL V¥V or A
button repeatedly to point to
"ONCE". Then, press SE-
LECT button. ‘

VCR PLUS+ PROG.

DAILY
WEEKLY

For daily recording :To record a TV program at the
same time on the same channel from Monday through
Friday.

Press CHANNEL ¥ or A
button repeatedly to point to
"DAILY". Then, press SE-
LECT button.

VCR PLUS+ PROG.

ONCE
— DALY
WEEKLY

For weekly recording : To record a TV program at the
same time on the same channel every week. (Exam-
ple: every Monday on channel 7 at 5:00PM)

Press CHANNEL V¥ or A -
button repeatedly to point to
"WEEKLY". Then, press SE-
LECT button.

VCR PLUS+ PROG.

ONCE
DAILY
- WEEKLY
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4 Set the tape speed

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly until your desired
tape speed appears. (Example:
SP)

ONE TIME PROGRAM

PROGRAM NUMBER 1
DATE 05/08 MON
START TIME 07:30 PM

END TIME %3230 PM
CHANNEL %
REC SPE&@s SP &2

P AUTO

e "AUTQ" is available only with Program No.1.

See "Just-In Time Recording" on page 31 for the use
of "AUTO" setting.

& Check that the program informationis correct

e There are cases in which the program information
does not match your area. If the incorrect information
appears, select the number you want to change using
the ADD/DELETE button. Then, enter the correct
numbers using the CHANNEL A-or ¥ button.

When the correct number appears, the VCR memo-
rizes the corrected guide channel number.

6 Exit the VOR Plus+ set up mode
Press MENU button.
To set another program, repeat steps [1] to [6].

7 Set the timer

Press POWER button. The TIMER indicator on the
VCR comes on.

® Please see "HINTS FOR TIMER RECORDING" on
page 30 for more notes.
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70 CORRECT AN AUTOMATICT. IMER
PROGRAM

If you want to correct an automatic timer after you fin-
ished setting program,

1) Repeat steps [1] and [2] on page 24.

2) Select a program number you want to correct using
CHANNEL A or V¥ button. The details of selected
program appears on the TV screen.

3) Go to the digit you want to change using SELECT
button or ADD/DELETE button.

4) Enter correct numbers using CHANNEL A or ¥ but-
ton.

5) Press MENU buttoh to return to original mode.
6) Press POWER button to return to timer stand-by mode.

TO S TOP AN AUTOMATIC TIMER PRO-
GRAM WHICH HAS ALRFADY STARTED
Press STOP/EJECT button on the VCR.

NOTE: STOP button on the remote control will not
function in the Automatic Timer Recording mode.

TO CANCEL OR CHECK THE
START/END TIME

1) Repeat steps [1] and [2] on page 24.

2) Select a program number you want to check using
CHANNEL A or V¥ button. The details of selected
program appears on the TV screen.

You may cancel the entire program by pressing
ADD/DELETE button.

3) Press MENU button to return to original mode.
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o If there is a power failure or the VCR is unplugged
for more than 30 seconds, the clock setting and all
timer settings are lost.

o If the tape runs out before the end time, the VCR will
switch to the Stop mode immediately, eject the tape
and the VCR power will be turned off. The TIMER
indicator will flash.

e If a tape is not inserted or the erase-protection tab is
removed, the TIMER indicator flashes and automatic
timer recording cannot occur. Insert a tape that allows
recording.

e The TV that is connected to your VCR may be turned
ON or OFF when the VCR is in the timer-record mode.

® When you record a cable channel program with cable
converter box, first set the VCR’s channel to 3 or 4
whichever is the output channel of your cable con-
verter box. Then set your cable converter box to the
channel you want to record and leave on while you
are recording with power on.

-30-

USING THE AUTO RETURN BUTTON

After recording the program(s) by using the timer, you
can return to the beginning, of the program(s) automat-
ically by pressing the AUTO RETURN button.

1 Start Auto Return

When all the timer recordings are completed (TIMER

indicator flashes), press AUTO RETURN button on the

VCR first. The VCR will rewind to the beginning of the

recorded program(s).

NOTE: If there are any remaining programs, press
POWER button to turn on, then press AUTO RE-
TURN button. But in this case, if you press any other
button once and press AUTO RETURN button, the
Auto Return will not be done.

USING THE MAIN MENU

If you select auto return to [AUTO] from the menu,
when all the timer recordings-are completed, the VCR
will rewind to the beginning of the recorded program(s)
without pressing AUTO RETURN button.

NOTE: If there are any remaining programs including
Daily & Weekly, this function will not be done.

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "VCR SET UP"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button repeatedly to point to
"VCR SET UP".

Then, press SELECT button.

VCR SET UP

TAPE SELECT
REPEAT PLAY

— AUTO RETURN

3 Select "AUTO RETURN"

Press CHANNEL A or ¥ button
repeatedly to point to "AUTO

~T130

N~

4 Select "AUTO RETURN" to [AUTO]

Press SELECT button so that
[AUTO] will appear next to
"AUTO RETURN".

VCR SET UP
TAPE SELECT
REPEAT PLAY
RENTAL
— AUTO RETURN

~T130

{AUTO]

5 To return to TV mode
Press MENU button.

WATCH THE RECORDED PROGRAM
Press POWER button to turn on the VCR. Then, press
PLAY button.
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This function allows you to fully utilize the available tape length for timer recording. The VCR calculates the
remaining tape amount and then adjusts the tape speed from SP to SLP as needed.

If it is suspected that the end of the tape will be reached before the reserved program ends (as long as SP mode is
kept all the way), set recording mode to AUTO. This function is available only with Program No 1 (Timer
Recording).

The auto mode starts recording in SP mode. The internal circuit compares the rest of the program against the
available tape length. If the internal circuit determines that the available tape is not long enough to record the
program in the SP mode, the Recording mode is automatically changed to SLP mode. This w111 assure coverage
of the desired timer program before the end of the tape is reached.

Conventional Video Recording : Tape End

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\% Recording in SP mode for 40 minutes — T

20 minutes of the program is
left unrecorded

Just-in Time Recording:

Recording in SP mode Recording in SLP mode

\ for 30 minutes | for 30 minutes

ﬁ Recording mode automatically
changes to SLP mode

Notes:

® Set the tape remainder switch ("¥T60" "~T130" .or "T140~") to the tape loaded. See "Setting the Remaining
Time" on next page.

e Even when SLP mode is selected, just-in tlme recordmg cannot compensate for a tape length Wthh may be too
short.

® A momentary picture break up will occur at the point on the tape when the recording speed changes from SP
to SLP.

o The displayed remaining tape running time may not always match the actual remaining time on the tape (usually
longer than the actual time). It is recommended to set the end of the reserved recording time several minutes
after the end of the TV program.
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SETTING THE REMAINING TIME

You can set the remaining tape runmng time of your tape. Follow the steps below to correct the tape remaining

indication.

Make sure ...
® VCR power must be turned on.

® Turn on the TV and set the TV channel to the same
video output channel as located on the back of the
VCR.(CH3 or4)

® Press TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR 1nd10ator
on the VCR comes on.

® You must use the remote control for the following
procedure.

¢ A video cassette must be inserted in the VCR for this
function to work.

1 Select the main menu
Press MENU button.

2 Select "VCR SET UP"

Press CHANNEL A or V¥ button
repeatedly to pomt to"VCR SET
UPII

Then, press SELECT button.

MENU

TIMER PROGRAMMING
— VCRSET UP
INITIALIZE

3 Select "~T60", "~T130" or "T140~"

Press SELECT button so that | ‘="
your desired time appears.

REPEAT PLAY
RENTAL
AUTO RETURN

Selection Your cassette tape length
~T60 60 minutes or less
~T130 61 ~ 130 minutes
T140~ 140 minutes or greater

For example, the popular T-120 cassette tape calls for
the "~T130" selection.
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4  Exit the preset mode
Press MENU button to return to TV mode.

5 To check the remain time

Press SELECT button until RE-
MAIN appears on TV screen.

SP REMAIN -:—- ~T130

Note:

® In the Remain Time Mode calculating will start when
the cassette tape is inserted and PLAY button is
pressed.

While calculating, the TV screen shows as illus-
trated.

REMAINING TAPE RUNNING TIME
DISPLAY

® Since the reel diameter and tape thickness are not
common to all cassettes, the time count differs from
cassette to cassette. Use the time display as an infor-
mative number only.

® During recording, the remaining tape running time is
estimated based on the current recording mode (SP,
LP, SLP).

® During playback the remaining tape running time is
calculated based on the current playback mode.

® Remain time will not appear on TV screen while in
the Fast forward or Rewind Mode.

® There will be a delay of up to 1 minute before the
remain time appears on the TV display.

Note:

The use of the following tapes will result in difference

between the displayed remaining time and actual time
to the end of the tape:

® Tape housed in a VHS-C cassette adapter.
e Shorter tape length such as a 10-minute cassette

® T-180 cassette. In this case the display may read 2
Hours, 40 Minutes at the start point of the tape in SP
mode.

EN
6A12



COPYING A VIDEQO TAPE

Connect the Funai/Symphonic ed1t1ng (recordmg) VCR, source (playmg) VCR and your TV using the following

diagram.

NOTE: You can use the audio and video input jacks on the front panel of the Funal/Symphomc editing (recording)

VCR instead of using jacks on the back.

Audio/Video adapter cord
(not supplied)

Funai/Symphonic ,
[Editing (Recording) VCR]

[TV set]
(Use for monitoring)

—J

, O

Antenna input jack

.OUT ) OUT

@IN © N
AUDIO  VIDEO

[Source (Playing) VCR <Monaural>]

C )

Coaxial cable (supplied)

1) Insert a pre-recorded video cassette into the
source(playing) VCR.

2) Insert a blank video cassette, or one you want to re-
cord over, into the Funai/Symphonic editing(record-
ing) VCR cassette compartment.

3) Press TAPE SPEED button on the Funai/Symphonic
editing(recording) VCR to select the desired record-
ing speed (SLP, LP or SP).

4) Select L1 or L2 position on the Funai/Symphonic ed-
iting(recording) VCR. See page 11, under "Input Se-
lect".

5) Press REC button on the Funai/Symphonic editing
(recording) VCR.

6) Begin playback of the tape in the source(playing)
VCR.

NOTES:

® For best results during dubbing, use the VCR’s front
panel controls whenever possible. The remote con-
trol might affect the playback VCR’s operation.

e Always use video-quality shielded cables with RCA-
type connectors. Standard audio cables are not rec-
ommended.

® You can use a video disc player, satellite receiver, or
other audio/video component with A/V outputs in
place of the playback VCR.
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T 0 MONITOR THE RECORDING

1) Turn on the TV, and set it to the same output channel
as the Funai/Symphonic edltmg(recordlng) VCR
channel 3 or 4.

2) Press TV/VCR button on the Funai/Symphonic edit-

ing(recording) VCR so that the TV/VCR indicator on
the VCR comes on.
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

If you have followed the instructions contained in this manual and have difficulty in operating your VCR, locate
the SYMPTOM in the left column below. Check the correspondmg POSSIBLE CAUSE and CORRECTIVE
ACTION columns to remedy the problem. .

SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

No power.

® Power cord is not connected. -

® The VCR power is turned off.

® Connect power cord to AC outlet.

® Press POWER button to turn on the
VCR.

Timer recording is not
possible.

e The timer
incorrectly.

recording is  set

. The VCR power is turned on.

® VCR clock is not set correctly.

® Set the timer recording correctly.

] Press POWER button to. turn.off the
VCR.

® Set VCR clock correctly.

Recording mode cannot
be engaged.

® The erase prevention tab on cassette
is missing.

e Place a plastic tape over the hole.

No picture or poor pic-
ture on playback.

® The TV and/or VCR is in the TV
mode.

e The TV fine tuning is not set
correctly.

® Set your TV to the VCR mode and/or
press TV/VCR button so that the
TV/VCR indicator on the VCR comes
on.

e Fine tune your TV.

[ Noise in picture on play-
back.

° Video heads are dirty.

® Head cleaning is necessary, consult the
nearest Funai Authorized Service
Center.

Playback picture is par-
tially noisy.

e The tracking control is not set
correctly.

® Adjust tracking control for a better
picture using CHANNEL A or V¥
button. See page 16.

On-the-air TV programs
cannot be seen.

® Connections are not correctly made.

® The TV and/or VCR is in VCR
mode.

® Re-check the ANT. IN and ANT. OUT
connections. See pages 9~10.

® Setyour TV tothe TV mode and/or press
TV/VCR button so that the TV/VCR
indicator on the VCR disappears.

No operation by infrared
Remote Control.

® Weak batteries.

| ® Check the batteries in the remote

" control.

-34 -
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MAINTENANCE

AUTO HEAD CLEANING.

¢ Automatically cleans heads as you insert or remove
" acassette, so you can see the clear picture.

SERVICING

Should your VCR become inoperative, do not try to cor-
rect the problem by yourself. There are no user-service-
-able parts inside. Turn off, unplug the power cord, and | o
take the unit to Funai Authorized Service Center for
servicing.

Playback picture may become blurred or interrupted
while the TV program reception is clear. Dirt accu-
mulated on the video heads after long periods of use,
or the usage of rental or worn tapes can cause this
problem.

CABINET CLEANING

e Wipe the front panel and other exterior surfaces of
the VCR with a soft cloth immersed in lukewarm
water and wrung dry. 1.

If a streaky or snowy picture appears during play-
back, the heads of your VCR may need to be cleaned.

Please visit your local Audio/Video store and pur-
chase a good quality VHS Video Head Cleaner.

If a Video Head Cleaner does not solve the problem,
consult the nearest Funai Authorized Service Center.
Professional video head cleaning requires highly
technical. attention.

NOTES:
e Remember to read the instructions included with the
head cleaner before use.

e Never use a solvent or alcohol. Do not spray insecti-
cide liquid near the VCR. Such chemicals may cause. ; 2.
damage and discoloration to the exposed surfaces.

® Clean heads only when problems occur. :

SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Television system : NTSC, TV standard Video output level : 1Vp-p
Video heads : Rotary four-head Video output impedance : 75Q
Tape width : 1/2inch (12.65mm) Audio output level : -6dBv (1KHz)
Tape speed Video input level : 0.5~2.0Vp-p
IS; : ?gggmgsea Audio input level : -10dBv
: .67mm/sec : :
: Video S/N ratio
T» SLPh » , 11.12mm/sec. SP: More tha_n 45dB
uner channe ; :
VHE : #2313 Augig:S/N e More than 38dB
UHF : #14~#69

Cable channel :
RF converter :
Converter output :
Timer indication :

Operating temperature :

Terminals
Antenna input :
Antenna output :

Video input/output :
Audio input/output :

5A,A-5~A-1,A~W+84
Built-in VHF converter
VHF Channel 3 or 4.
AM/PM 12-hour system
5°C~40°C (41°F~104°F)

F type connector x 1
F type connector x 1
RCA connector x 3
RCA connector x 3

Power requirement :
Power consumption :
Dimensions :

Weight :

-35-

OTHER SPECIFICATIONS

120V, 60Hz
17 Watts

W 14-1/4" (360mm)
H 3-5/8" (92mm)
D 10" (252mm)

7.0 1bs. (3.2 Kg.) (approx.)

® Designs and specifications are subject to change
without notice and without our legal obligation.
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CABLE CHANNEL DESIGNATIONS

If you subscribe to cable TV, the channels are displayed as 1-125.

Cable companies often designate channels with letters or letter-number combinations. Please check with your local
cable company. The following is a chart of common cable channel designations.

CATV Channel| 5A 4 6 9 |10 11|12 13|A]|B
VCR Display | 1 516 9 |10 11|12 13| 14]15
CATV Charnell C | D | E G| H L| M| N|O|P]|Q
VCR Display | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23] 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28 | 29 | 30
CATVChannell R | S | T | U | V | W |[W+1|W+2|W+3 | W4 | W+5| W+6| W+7 | W48 | W49
VCR Display | 31 | 32 | 33 | 34 | 35 |36 | 37 | 38 | 39 | 40 | 41.| 42 | 43 | 44 | 45
CATV Channel W-+10{W-+11[W-+12W-+13W-+14W-+15W-+16W-+17W+18W+ 19 W+20W~+2 1 W+ 22[W+23[W+24
VCR Display | 46 | 47 | 48 | 49 | 50 | 51 | 52 | 53 | 54 | 55 | 56 | 57 | 58 | 59 | 60
CATV Channel W+25[W+26[W-+27W+28{W-+29W-+30W-+31[W+32[W+33W+34W+35W-+36[W+37W+38W-+39
| VCR Display | 61 | 62 | 63 | 64 | 65 | 66 | 67 | 68 | 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 | 73 | 74 | 75
CATV Channel W+40W-+41[W+420W-+43W-+44\W+45W-+46W+4TW -+ A8 W+49W+50W+51W-+52W-+53W-+54
VCR Display | 76 | 77 | 78 | 79 | 80 | 81 | 82 | 83 | 84 | 85 | 86 | 87 | 88 | 89 | 90
CATV Channel W+55W+56W+57TW+58| A-5 | A-4 | A-3 | A2 | A-1 [W+SIW+60[W+61W-+62W+63W-+64
VCR Display | 91 | 92 | 93 | 94 | 95 | 96 | 97 | 98 | 99 | 100 | 101 | 102 | 103 | 104 | 105
CATV Channel [W~+65[W+66/W-+67W-+68W-+69W-+T0W-+71W-+T2W-+T3W+TAW+75W+76W+77W+78W+79
VCR Display | 106 | 107 | 108 | 109 | 110 | 111 | 112 | 113 | 114 | 115 | 116 | 117 | 118 | 119 | 120
CATV Channel W~+80W-+81W-+82{W-+83W-+84
VCR Display | 121 | 122 | 123 | 124 | 125

-36- EN
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FUNAI CORPORATION
LIMITED WARRANTY

FUNAI CORP. will repair this product, free of charge in the USA in the event of defect in materials or workmanship as follows: !

DURATION:
PARTS: FUNAI CORP. will 1provide parts to replace defective parts without charge for one (1) year from the
i date of original retail purchase. Two (2) years for Picture Tube. Certain parts are excluded from this

warranty.

LABOR: FUNAI CORP. will provide the labor without charge for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of
original retail purchase.

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS:

This warranty is extended only to the original retail purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of original retail purchase will be required together with

the product to obtain service under this warranty.

This warranty shall not be extended to any other person or transferee.

This warranty is void and of no effect if any serial numbers on the product are altered, replaced, defaced or missing. This FUNAI CORPORATION

Limited warranty does not apply to any the product not purchased and used in the United States,

This warranty only covers failures due to defects in material or workmanship which occur during normal use. It does not cover damage which occurs in
shipment, or failures which are caused by repairs, alterations or product not supplied by FUNAI CORP., or damage which results from accident, misuse,
abuse, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, improper maintenance, commercial use such as hotel, rental or office use of this product
or damage which results from fire, flood, lightning or other acts of God.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER PACKING MATERIALS, ANY ACCESSORIES (EXCEPT REMOTE CONTROL), ANY COSMETIC
PARTS, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PARTS, DEMO OR FLOOR MODELS.

FUNAI CORP. AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES OR AGENTS SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY GENERAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR OCCASIONED BY THE USE OF OR THE INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT. THIS
WARRANTY IS MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND OF ALL OTHER LIABILITIES ON THE PART
OF FUNAIL ALL OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY FUNAI AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES IN THE UNITED STATES.

ALL WARRANTY INSPECTIONS AND REPAIRS MUST BE PERFORMED BY FUNAI AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER. THIS WARRANTY
IS VALID WHEN THE UNIT IS CARRIED-IN TO FUNAI AUTHORIZED SERVICE FACILITY.

WHEN YOU ARE RETURNING THE PRODUCT FOR SERVICE TO THE FACTORY SERVICE CENTER, PLEASE CONTACT THE
FUNAISERVICE DEPARTMENT TO RECEIVE A R.A. (REPAIR AUT HORIZATION) NUMBER PRIOR TO SHIPPING. ANY POSTAGE,
INSURANCE AND SHIPPING COST, INCURRED IN PRESENTING OR SENDING YOUR FUNAI/SYMPHONIC PRODUCT FOR SERVICE
ARE SHIPPER’S RESPONSIBILITY.

CAREFULLY PACK WITH PROPER PACKING MATERIALS, PREFERABLY IN THE ORIGINAL CARTON.

ATTACH WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION DETAILING THE COMPLAINT, TO THE OUTSIDE OR INSIDE OF THE CARTON.

THE PRODUCT MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE RECEIPT. IF NO PROOF OF PURCHASE
IS ATTACHED, THE WARRANTY WILL NOT BE HONORED AND REPAIRS COSTS WILL BE CHARGED.

IMPORTANT:

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO
STATE, IF, AT ANY TIME DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, YOU ARE UNABLE TO OBTAIN SATISFACTION WITH THE REPAIR OF
THIS PRODUCT, PLEASE CONTACT FUNAI CORP.

‘ ATTENTION:
| FUNAI CORP. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MODIFY ANY DESIGN OF THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.

For information of your nearest FUNAT Authorized Service Center or general service procedure, please call or write to the following:

FUNAI CORPORATION
Factory Service Center
100 North Street; Teterboro, NJ 07608

Tel :1-800-242-7158

(Eastern Time 9:00 AM - 4:30 PM / Monday - Friday)

Printed in Hong Kong 0VMNO1841
H5308UD % % % %%
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GRABADOR DE VIDEOCASSETTES
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VCR Plus+ y PlusCode son marcas de Gemstar Development Corporation.
El sistema VCR Plus+ es fabricado bajo licencia de Gemstar Development
Corporation.

ar el equipo, lea detenidamente este r




ADVERTENCIA:

LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD.

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DE SHOCK ELECTRICO, NO EXPONGA ESTE ARTEFACTO A LA

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE SHOCK ELECTRICO
NO ABRIR

ESTE SIMBOLO INDICA QUE EN ESTA
UNIDAD HAY VOLTAJE PELIGROSO
LO CUAL CONSTITUYE UN RIESGO DE
SHOCK ELECTRICO.

PRECAUCION: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE
SHOCK ELECTRICO, NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA (O
LA TAPA POSTERIOR). EL APARATO NO TIENE
ADENTRO PIEZAS QUE PUEDAN REPARARSE.
DEJE LA REPARACION AL PERSONAL DE SERVI-
CIO CALIFICADO.

ESTE SIMBOLO INDICA QUE HAY INS-
TRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE MAN- |
TENIMIENTO Y OPERACION EN LA LI-
TERATURA QUE ACOMPANA A ESTE
ARTEFACTO.

La nota importante esti colocada en la parte trasera del gabinete.

IMPORTANTE PARA SU SEGURIDAD

. Lea las instrucciones -- Lea detenidamente todas las
instrucciones de seguridad y operaci6n antes de usar el
aparato.

. Conserve las instrucciones -- Conserve las instrucciones
de seguridad y operacidn para consultas futuras.

. Respete las advertencias -- Observe estrictamente todas
las advertencias impresas en el aparato y las incluidas en
el manual de instrucciones.

. Siga las instrucciones -- Siga todas las instrucciones de
operacion.

. Limpieza -- Desconecte el grabador de videocassettes del

tomacorriente mural antes de limpiarlo. No use limpiado-
res liquidos ni aerosol. Use un pafio himedo para la
limpieza del aparato.
EXCEPCION : Un producto disefiado para servicio
ininterrumpido y que por alguna razén, como. serd la
posibilidad de pérdida del cédigo de autorizacién para un
convertidor CATV, no debe ser desconectado por el usua-
rio para limpieza u otro propdsito, puede no incluir la
advertencia en cuanto a no desconectar el aparato, en la
descripcidn del procedimiento de limpieza (5).

. Enchufes -- No use enchufes no recomendados por el
fabricante del grabador de videocassettes, ya que podria
ser peligroso.

. Agua y humedad -- No use este grabador de videocasset-
tes cerca del agua, por ejemplo, cerca de una bafiera o
lavamanos, cerca del fregadero de la cocina o lavanderia,
en un piso mojado, cerca de una piscina, etc.

. Accesorios -- No instale este grabador de videocassettes en
un carro, soporte, trfpode o mesa inestables. El grabador de
videocassettes podria caerse, causando serias lesiones a un
nifio o adulto, resultando también severamente dafiado. Use-

lo s6lo el un carro, soporte,
ADVERTENCIA DE CARRETA PORTATIL

tripode o mesa recomenda- (SIMBOLO PROPORCIONADO POR RETAC)

dos por el fabricante, o ven-
didos con el grabador de vi-
deocassettes. Toda instala-
ciébn del aparato deberdn
hacerse de acuerdo a las ins-
trucciones del fabricante,
empleando los accesorios de
- instalacién - recomendados

por el mismo. La combinacién de aparato y carro debe ser
movida con cuidado. Las detenciones bruscas, la fuerza
excesiva y las superficies disparejas podran hacer que el
aparato y el carro se vuelquen

. Ventilacién -- El gabinete del aparato tiene ranuras y

aberturas de ventilacién que garantizan el funcionamiento
confiable del grabador de videocassettes, evitando que se
recaliente. Estas aberturas no deberdn serd bloqueadas ni
cubiertas. Para evitar bloquear las aberturas, nunca sitie
el grabador de videocassettes encima de una cama, sofd,
alfombra u otra superficie similar. El grabador de video-
cassettes no debe ser instalado en un mueble empotrado,
como una repisa para libros o bastidor, a menos que se
pueda garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, o cuando las
instrucciones del fabricante asi lo especifiquen.

10. Alimentacién -- Este grabador de videocassettes s6lo debe

ser operado mediante el tipo de fuente de alimentacién
especificado en la etiqueta indicadora. Sino esta seguro del
tipo de fuente de alimentaci6n que tiene en su casa, consulte
a su distribuidor o a la compaiifa de electricidad local. En
el caso de grabadores de disefiados para funcionar a pilas
o con otras fuentes de alimentaci6n, consulte el manual de
instrucciones respectivo.

11.Conexi6n a tierra o polarizacién -- Este grabador de

videocassettes esté equipado con una clavija polarizada
de corriente alterna (una clavija que tiene una espiga mds
ancha que la otra). Esta clavija solamente podré ser inser-
tada en el tomacorriente en una sola direcci6n. Esta es una
medida de seguridad. Sino pudiera insertar completamen-
te la clavija en el tomacorriente, vuelva a intentarlo invir-

tiendo la clavija. Si ain no fuera posible insertar la clavija,

tome contacto con un electricista para que repare su toma-
corriente obsoleto. No modifique las caracteristicas de
seguridad de la clavija polarizada.

12.Proteccion del cable de alimentacion -- Los cables de

alimentacién deberdn ser tendidos de manera tal que la
probabilidad de que sean pisados o aplastados por otros
objetos sea minima. Preste especial atencién a las clavijas
de los cables, a los receptdculos, y al punto por donde salen
del aparato.

13.Conexion a tierra de la antena exterior -- Si conecta una

antena exterior o sistema de cable al grabador de video-
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FIGURA A

EJEMPLO DE CONEXION A TIERRA DE LA ANTENA
SEGUN EL CODIGO NACIONAL ELECTRICO

fh’-— Alambre

conductor

a— de la antena

Sujetador
atierra

Equipo de
servicio

eléctrico \

NEC - Cddigo Nacional Eléctrico

S2898A

Unidad de descarga
de fa antena :

(NEC Seccién 810-20)

Conductores de puesta a tierra
(NEC Seccion 810-21)
éujetadores a tierra

Sistema del electrodo a tierra

~=—" 4ol servicio de alimentacion
(NEG Art.250, PART H)

cassettes, aseglirese de conectar a tierra la antena o el  19.Dafios que requieran reparacién -- En los siguientes casos,

sistema de cable para tener una cierta proteccién contra
alzas repentinas de tension y cargas de electricidad estati-

ca. El Articulo 810 del C6digo Nacional de Electricidad, a.

ANSI/NFPA, ntim. 70, entrega informacién acerca de la

manera correcta de conectar a tierra el mastil y la estruc- b

tura soportante, tamafio de los conductores de puesta a

tierra, ubicacién de la unidad de descarga de la antena, c.

conexi6n a los electrodos de tierra, y requisitos para el

electrodo de tierra. (Fig. A) S d.

14. Tormentas eléctricas -- Como medida adicional de pro-
teccién durante tormentas eléctricas, o cuando el grabador
de videocassettes permanezca sin uso durante perfodos
prolongados de tiempo, desconéctelo del tomacorriente
mural y desconecte la antena o sistema de cable. Esto
evitard que el grabador de videocassettes resulte dafiado
por tormentas eléctricas o sobretensiones en la linea de

alimentacidn. e.

15.Lineas de alimentacién -- Un antena exterior no debe ser

instalada en la cercanfa de lineas de alimentacién aéreas ni £,

de oftros circuitos de potencia para iluminacién eléctrica, o

desconecte el grabador de videocassettes del tomacorriente
mural y llame a un técnico de servicio calificado:

Cuando el cable de alimentaci6n o la clavija estén dafia-
dos.

Si se ha derramado liquido sobre la unidad, o si algtin
objeto ha caido dentro del grabador de videocassettes.

Si el grabador de videocassettes ha sido expuesto a la
Huvia o al agua.

Cuando a pesar de haber seguido las instrucciones de
operacidn, el grabador de videocassettes no funcione nor-
malmente. Ajuste solamente los'controles mencionadosen
el manual de instrucciones; el ajuste incorrecto de otros
controles podrd causar dafios a la unidad, la que por lo
general requerird de un prolongado trabajo de reparacién
(por un técnico calificado) para que sus condiciones nor-
males de operacion puedan ser restablecidas.

Si el grabador de videocassettes se ha caido o si el gabinete
se ha dafiado. '

Cuando el grabador de videocassettes muestre un cambio
notorio en su rendimiento.

donde pueda caerse y hacer contacto con tales lineas o  20.Piezas de repuesto -- Cuando sea necesario reemplazar

circuitos. Al instalar un sistema de antena exterior, tenga
mucho cuidado de no tocar tales lineas o circuitos de alimen-
tacién, ya que el contacto con ellos podria serd fatal.
16.Sobrecarga -- No sobrecargue los tomacorrientes mura-
les ni los cables de extensidn, ya que esto podria causar

piezas, asegurese de que-el técnico de servicio emplee las
piezas de repuesto especificadas por el fabricante, o piezas
que tengan las mismas caracteristicas que las piezas ori-
ginales. Las sustituciones no autorizadas podrén causar
incendios, descargas eléctricas y otros problemas.

incendios o descargas eléctricas. 21.Revisién de seguridad -- Al finalizar cualquier servicio

17. Entrada de objetosy liquidos -- Nunca introduzca objetos
de ningtn tipo por las aberturas de este grabador de video-
cassettes, ya que podria tocar peligrosos puntos de alta
tensién o cortocircuitar partes, provocando incendios o
descargas eléctricas. Nunca derrame ningin tipo de liqui-

de mantenimiento o reparacién de este grabador de video-
cassettes, solicitele al técnico que efectiie comprobaciones
de seguridad para determinar si el grabador de videocas-
settes se encuentra 0 no en condiciones Gptimas de opera-
ci6n.

do sobre el grabador de videocassettes. 22.Calor -- Esto producto video deben colocarse fuera del

18.Servicio -- No intente reparar el grabador de videocasset-
tes usted mismo; al abrir o desmontar las cubiertas usted
se expondrd a alta tensidn y a otros peligros. Solicite todo
servicio a personal calificado.

-3.

alcance de fuentes de calor tales como radiadores, rejillas
de calefaccidn, estufas o cualquier otro aparato destinado
a producir calor, incluyendo los amplificadores.
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PRECAUCIONES

Para una operacién segura y satisfactoria de su grabador

de videocassettes, al seleccionar el lugar de instalacion,
considere lo siguiente:

® Proteja el equipo de la luz directa del sol, y mantén-
galo alejado de fuentes de calor intenso.

e Evite lugares polvorientos o htimedos.

® Evite lugares cuya ventilacion sea insuficiente para
la debida disipacién del calor. No bloquee los orifi-
cios de ventilacién en la parte superior e inferior del
grabador de videocassettes. No instale la unidad so-
bre una alfombra, pues los orificios de ventilacién
quedardn obstruidos.

® Instale la unidad en posicién horizontal.

e Evite lugares que sean afectados por fuertes vibracio-
nes.

® No instale el grabador de videocassettes cerca de
fuertes campos magnéticos.

® No traslade la unidad desde un lugar fno a uno calu-
1080, 0 viceversa.

¢ No coloque la videograbadora directamente encima
de la televisién.

AE -ITAR BESCARGA"

® No manipule el cable de alimentacién con las manos
mojadas.

e Al desconectar el cable de alimentacién del tomaco-
rriente mural de CA, no tire del cable. Témelo por la
clavija.

® Si accidentalmente se derramara agua sobre el gra-
bador de videocassettes, desconecte inmediatamente
el cable de alimentacion y lleve 1a unidad a un centro
de servicio autorizado Funai.

e No introduzca sus dedos ni otros objetos en el porta-
cassette del grabador de videocassettes.

~® No coloque nada directamente encima del grabador

de videocassettes.

Cuando la unidad sea trasladada desde un lugar frio a
uno caluroso, al calefaccionar una habitacién fria, o bajo
condiciones de alta humedad, en el interior de la unidad
podré producirse la condensacién de humedad. Deje que
pasen por lo menos 2 horas para que la unidad se seque.

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC- Este equipo puede generar o utilizar energia de radiofrecuencia. Los
cambios o modificaciones del equipo pueden causar serias interferencias si dichos cambios o modifica-
ciones no han sido expresamente aprobados en el manual de instrucciones. El usnario podra perder la
autoridad para operar este equipo si efectiia una modificacién o cambio no autorizado.

INFORMA CION IMPORTANTE SOBRE DERECHOS DE AUTOR

La grabacién no autorizada o el empleo de teledifusiones, cintas de video, peliculas u otro material con derechos
de autor puede violar las leyes sobre derechos de autor. No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por la duplicacion
ni empleo inadecuados ni otros actos que infringen los derechos de los propietarios de derechos de autor.

El niimero de serie de este producto se encuentra en la parte posterior del grabador de videocassettes. Ningtin otro
grabador de videocassettes tiene el mismo ntimero de serie que el suyo. Anote el niimero de serie y otra informacion
vital aqui, y conserve este manual como un registro permanente de su compra, a fin de facilitar la 1dent1flcac1on

de 1a unidad en caso de robo.

Fecha de compra

Distribuidor donde se compro

Direccion del distribuidor

NP° de teléfono del distribuidor

N° de modelo

N° de serie
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CARACTERISTICAS

Sistema de reproduccidn/grabacion con 4 cabezas rotativas—
4 cabezas rotativas para asegurar una excelente calidad de imagen
y reproduccién con efectos especiales.

Menu bilingiie mostrado en la pantalla para seleccionaren inglés
o espafiol

Unidad de control remoto infrarroja

Contador en tiempo real- Este tipo de contador le muestra el
tiempo de lectura o grabacién transcurrido en horas, minutos y

n_u

segundos. La indicacién "-" aparecer cuando se rebobine la cinta

mds all4 de la posicién "0:00:00" del contador.
Sintonizador sintetizador PLL de 181 canales, capacidad con

transmisiones por cable, con funcién de seleccién directa de
estacion— (Para ver canales CATV puede ser necesario usar un

convertidor.)

El aparato se enciende automaticamente (cuando se inserta la
cinta)

El contador automatico se reajusta (cuando se inserta la cinta)

Se rebobina automaticamente cuando termina la reproduccion
de la cinta (no cuando se usa la grabacién con temporizador).
Botén de activacion directa- Cuando una cinta esté dentro de la
videograbadora y el aparato esté apagado, basta con pljlsar las
botones PLAY, REW o F.FWD en la unidad principal para activar
automdticamente la videograbadora e iniciar inmediatamente la
lectura, el rebobinado o el avance rdpido (no cuando se usa la
grabacién con temporizador).

Operacién de busqueda de imagen en 2 pasos— Usted puede
ver el programa de video a alta velocidad, o forma super veloz, ya
sea en direccién de avance o retroceso en los modos LP o SLP.

Imagen detenida— "Congele" la imagen en cualquier momento,
para ver en detalle una escena en particular.

Alineamiento automatico— Ajusta automaticamente el alinea-
miento para cada tipo de cinta que desea visualizar.

Reproduccién con autorepeticion— Le permite reproducir una

cinta indefinidamente sin necesidad de tocar el botén PLAY.

Modo de reproduccion "Cintas"— Mejora la calidad de la imagen
en lareproduccién de cintas muy usadas, como enel caso de videos
alquilados.

Tres velocidades de grabacion/reproduccion— SP/LP/SLP

® OTR (grabacién de un solo paso)—La grabacién automética des-
de 30 a 480 minutos es posible presionando el botén REC/OTR.

® Temporizador de 1 afio, 7 eventos (incluyendo operacion de
grabacién con temporizador diaria y semanal)- E1 temporiza-
dor incorporado le permite a usted grabar hasta 7 programas a
diferentes horas y de diferentes canales durante un perfodo de hasta
1 afio adelante. El temporizador diario permite hacer grabaciones
de emisiones diarias de lunes a viernes, y el temporizador semanal
permite hacer grabaciones una vez a la semana, hasta que se ter-
mina la cinta.

@ Rebobinado automatico— Gracias a esta particularidad técnica,
después de que termina la grabacién controlada por temporizador,
se puede buscar el comienzo del programa que se ha grabado.

® Busqueda por hora- Le permite preparar a la videograbadora
para que avance la cinta cuando usted registra }a hora de reproduc-
cién que desea omitir.

@ Busqueda en blanco— Le permite preparar a la videograbadora
para que busque una porcién no grabada.

® Busqueda indexada- Clasifica la parte inicial de una grabacion.

® Busqueda de correccién— Permite preparar a la videograbadora
para que corte una porci6én no deseada de una grabacién.

@ Grabacién a tiempo— Mide lo que resta de la cinta y automética-
mente ajusta la velocidad de la cinta para que la grabacion progra-
mada con temporizador automdtico quepa en un cassette.

@ Indicacién del tiempo de duracién de la cinta restante~ Usted pue-

de verificar el tiempo de duracién de la cintarestante en su cassette.

® Camara Lenta— Podré ver los programas de video con menor ve-
locidad de la normal. La cdmara lenta puede controlarse presio-
nando los botones FFWD o REW.

® Limpiador automatico de las cabezas-Limpia automdticamente
las cabezas al insertar o extraer la cinta.

@ El sistema VCR Plus+— Podr4 programar la grabacion automética
con temporizador usando los nimeros PlusCode impresos en la
mayoria de los programas de TV de los periédicos o de las guias
de TV.

® Jog y Shuttle- Podr4 ajustar la velocidad de reproduccién usando
el anillo Shuttle (el anillo exterior) o avanzar cuadro a cuadro
usando el dial Jog (el dial interior).
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ACCESORIOS INCLUIDOS

Cable coaxial Unidad de control remoto Pilas
@Gﬂ@ (AAAX2)
— T
LISTA DE PIEZAS
(WPZ0102JC001/5750398/ LISTA DE PIEZAS
WPZ0102BB001/5750476) (UREMT42SR009)

@ Si necesita sustituir dichos accesorios, consulte la LISTA DE PIE-
' ZAS debajo de las ilustraciones y péngase en contacto con el servicio
de piezas de repuesto para realizar el pedido.

® Dependiendo del sistema de antena que usted tenga, es probable que
deba usar un tipo distinto de combinador (mezclador) o separador
(distribuidor). Consulte estos puntos con un técnico electrénico local.

INFORMACION ACERCA DE LOS VIDEOCASSETTES

Este grabador de videocassettes opera con cualquier videocassette provisto de la marca VHS. Para mejores resul-
tados, le recomendamos usar cintas de alta calidad. No use cintas dafiadas o de mala calidad.

Precauciones

® Para evitar la condensacién de humedad en la cinta,
no traslade la cinta desde un lugar frio a uno célido.
Si se reproduce una cinta en que se haya producido
la condensacién de humedad, tanto la cinta como el
grabador de videocassettes resultardn dafiados. An-
tes de usar una cinta que esté en estas condiciones,
espere hasta que la cinta adquiera la temperatura am-
biente y la humedad se evapore.

® Evite el calor extremo, la alta humedad y los campos

~ magnéticos.

® No manipulen indebidamente el mecanismo del cas-
sette.

® No toque la cinta con sus dedos.

Tres velocidades de cinta diferentes:

Antes de la grabacién, seleccione el modo SP (Repro-
duccion standard de duracién), el modo LP (Reproduc-
cién de larga duracién) y el modo SLP (Super larga
duracién)

La tabla que presentamos a continuacién indica el tiem-
po de reproduccién/grabacién usando una cinta T-60,
T-120 0 T-160 en modo SP, LP o SLP.

De velocidad de El tiempo de
cinta reproduccién/grabacion
Tipodecinta] T-60 T-120 - T-160
Modo SP 1 hora | 2horas | 2-2/3 horas
Modo LP 2 horas | 4 horas | 5-1/3 horas
Modo SLP 3horas | 6horas | 8horas

-7-

Insercion del cassette

Inserte el cassette en la direccién mostrada en la ilustra-
ci6n. Presiénelo ligera, pero continuamente, en su parte
posterior central hasta que sea insertado en el grabador
de videocassettes.

El grabador de videocassettes se encenderd automatica-
mente,

BIEN

Expulsion del cassette

1) En la Suspension, presione el botén STOP/EJECT
del grabador de videocassettes o el botén ETECT de
la unidad de control remoto.

2) Extraiga el cassette del compartimiento.

3) Guarde el cassette en su caja protectora como se
muestra en la ilustracion.

'\

Proteccion contra borrados accidentales

Para evitar el borrado acci-
dental de la grabacién, des-
prenda la lengiieta ubicada
en el borde posterior del cas-
sette.

Si desea volver a grabar en
la cinta, cubra la abertura
con cinta adhesiva.

Cinta adhesiva
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CONTROLES Y FUNCIONES
—VISTA FRONTAL— 1T 2 3 4 56

—

.

POWER ! powen Tvvor TaEW TMER  REC 3 oHANELS il RECIOTR i}

@ TVVCR ,f‘\‘: = = = = =) TAPE SPEED i
1 t

AV : ] ]

| FemS—— |

T i )
34 31 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
_VISTAC ONTROL REMOTO— 5. Botén de avance rapido (F.FWD)—Presione para adelantar rdpida-

mente la cinta, También se emplea para ver laimagen a alta velocidad en
direccién de avance durante el modo de reproduccién. (Biisqueda en
s ™ avance)

6. Bot6n de pausafimagen detenida (PAUSE/STILL)-Presione para pa-

8 rar temporalmente la cinta durante la grabaci6n o para ver una imagen
inmévil durante la reproduccién.
7 powen.] TvjcR  AEJECT 2 Funcién de avance de fotogramas-Presione para avanzar la imagen
L] fotograma por fotograma durante la modo de inmovilizacién.
1 2 3 & ) .
| 0| OO lﬁ 12 7. Botén POWER-Presione para encender y apagar el grabador de vi-
15 4O 5 O 6 O -deocassettes. Presiénelo también para activar la funcién de grabacién
YO 8 O 9 0O ad controlada por temporizador. i
VCR PLUSH 100 8. Botén TV/VCR-Presione para elegir TV o VCR.
24 °0 I'D| 523 para elegi
17 vENY_ SELECT 2O ) Posicién VCR: parareproducir cintas de video, monitorear grabaciones
18 [jtiil il 2 de video o ver programas de TV usando el sintonizador del grabador de
REC STOP ™ PAUSESTILL.
13 6 videocassettes.
2 EW. PLAY » F.FWDED s ez . .y,
Posicién TV: para ver television, o para ver un programa durante la
Syt 1L 1L amp® o de o ’ P
4 JOGSHUTTLE "BLANK TIME INDEX ) grabacwn de otro.
16 25 O LZ-.;I_SEA . 20 9. Sensor de control remoto— Recibe las sefiales infrarrojas de control

19 desde 1a unidad de control remoto.

26 ) H
REV O\\‘ND 10. Indicadores

® POWER (Encendido)- Indica que el aparato estd encendido.

27 ® TV/VCR (Televisién/Videograbadora)- Indica que la videograbado-
ra se encuentra en la modalidad de videograbadora.
28 ® TAPE IN (Cinta introducida)- Indica que una cinta se encuentra in-
troducida en la videograbadora.
g _J &
_/ e TIMER (Tempotrizador)- Indica que se ha programado una grabacién
1. Compartimiento del Cassette controlada por temporizador o una grabacién controlada por una sola
2. Botén de parada (STOP)-Presione para detener la cinta. pulsacién de tecla. Este indicador parpadea cuando no se ha progra-
Boton de expulsion (EJECT)-Presione para extraer la cinta del gra- mado.
bador de videocassettes. ® REC (Grabacion)- Indica que en ese momento se efectiia una graba-
3. Boton de rebobinado (REW)-Presione para rebobinar la cinta. Tam- cién. Bste indicador parpadea cuando se hace una pausa en Ia gra-
bacién.

bién se usa para ver la imagen a alta velocidad en direcci6n inversa
durante el modo de reproduccién. (Biisqueda en retroceso) 11. Botén TAPE SPEED-Presione para fijar la velocidad deseadade gra-

4. Boton de reproduccion (PLAY)-Presione para iniciar la reproduc- bacién: SP/LP/SLP.

cién de la cinta.
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—VISTA POSTERIOR Y TERMINALES—

12.
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Botones selectores de canal (CHANNEL)-Presione para seleccio-
nar el canal que desea ver o grabar.

SET (Programar)- Presione para teclear los digitos cuando programe
1a grabacién (por ejemplo: para la programacién del reloj o del tem-
porizador).

Funcién de seguimiento—Presione para reducir al minimo las im-
perfecciones de la imagen (rayas o puntos en la pantalla de TV)
durante la reproduccién (se utiliza dnicamente en la videograbadora)
o Jento.

Presione para estabilizar la imagen de la modalidad inmévil cuando

- la imagen comienza a vibrar en sentido vertical.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

21.

Botdn de grabacion (REC)-Presione para iniciar la operacién de
grabacién manual.

Botdn de OTR-Presiénelo también para activar la funcién de graba-
ci6n de un solo toque (OTR). (Se utiliza tinicamente en la videogra-
badora.) )

Bot6n de rebobinado automatico (AUTO RETURN) -Presione para
rebobinar la cinta hasta el comienzo de la grabacién controlada por
temporizador.

Botones numericos—Presione para seleccionar el canal qué desee
ver o grabar. Para seleccionar los canales del 1 al 9, primero presione
el botdn “0” y después los botones del 1 al 9.

Bot6n +100-Cuando seleccione canales de programacién por cable
que sean mds de 100, presione este bot6n primero y después presione
los dos dltimos digitos. (Para seleccionar el canal 125, primero pre-
sione el botén “+100” y después el “2” y el “5).

Botén BLANK SEARCH-Presione para usar el modo de Bdsqueda
en Blanco.

Botén de menti (MENU)- Presione para hacer que el mend principal
sea exhibido en la pantalla de TV.

Bot6n de seleccionar (SELECT) — Cuando programe una grabacién
(por ejemplo: para programar el reloj o el temporizador), presione para
determinar la seleccion y pasar al siguiente paso que desea registrar.
Presione para determinar las modalidades del ment en pantalla,
Funcién STATUS-Presione para exhibir el restante, contador, el ni-
mero del canal seleccionado o 1a hora actual en la pantalla de TV.

Botén TIME SEARCH-Presione para usar el modo Bisqueda por
Hora.

. Bot6n INDEX SEARCH-Presione para usar el modo Buisqueda inde-

xada.

Botdn de adicién/borrado (ADD/DELETE)-Presione para borrar o
agregar los niimeros de los canales durante la programacién de dichos

- canales, Presionelo también para cancelar las programaciones de gra-

22,
23.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35

36.

-9.

bacién controladas por temporizador. Presione para corregir las
digitos cuando programe la grabaci6n (por ejemplo: programar el
reloj o el temporizador).

Botén COUNTER RESET-Presione para colocar el contador en
0:00:00.

Botén COUNTER MEMORY-Presione para fijar la memoria de conteo.

Bot6n lento(SLOW)-Presione para reducir la velocidad de reproduc-
cién. La velocidad lenta se puede controlar oprimiendo el botén
F.FWD (més ripido) o REW (mds lento).

Botén VCR PLUS+Presionelo para programar la grabacién automé-
tica con temporizador usando el sistema VCR Plus+,

Bot6n JOG/SHUTTLE-Presidnelo para usar el dial Jog o el anillo
Shuttle. (Ver la pagina 17.)

Indicador Jog/Shuttle-Se enciende cuando se presiona el botén
JOG/SHUTTLE. (Ver la pagina 17.)

Dial Jog-Girelo para avanzar o retroceder cuadros a la velocidad con
la que se gira el dial. (Ver la pagina 17.)

Anillo Shuttle-Girelo pararebobinar o avanzar la cinta a més velocidad
en el modo de reproduccién o en el modo de imagen fija. Cuanto méas
se gira el anillo Shuttle méds aumenta la velocidad de reproduccién. (Ver
la pagina 17.)

Cable de alimentacién—-Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente
alterna normal (120V/60Hz).

Conector de salida de audio (AUDIO OUT)~ Para la conexi6n de
conector de enfrada de audio de su equipo de audio o de otro
grabador de videocassettes.

Conector de entrada de audio (AUDIO IN)- Para la conexion de
conector de salida de audio de su equipo de audio o de otro grabador
de videocassettes.

Terminal de entrada de antena (ANT. IN)- Para la conexién de una
antena o CATV.

Conector de salida de video (VIDEO OUT)— Parala conexién de co-
nector de entrada de video de su cémara de video o de otro grabador de
videocassettes.

Conector de entrada de video (VIDEO IN)- Para la conexién de co-
nector de salida de video de su cdmara de video o de otro grabador

de videocassettes.

Interruptor selector CH3/CH4- Para seleccionarel canal de salida de
video (3 0 4) para reproduccién desde el grabador de videocassettes.

Terminal de salida de antena (ANT. OUT)- Para la conexi6n de termi-
nal de entrada de antena de su televisor.
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PREPARATIVOS PARA EL USO DE LA UNIDAD

En las siguientes ilustraciones presentamos algunos de los tipos mds comunes de conexién. Para conexiones mas

complejas, consulte a su distribuidor local o a otras personas calificadas. (Es probable que se necesiten otros
accesorios no incluidos.)

7 Desconecte Ia antena o el cable de la televi- 2 Conecle la antena o el cable al enchufe de la
sién. videograbadora rotulado ANT.IN.

fAntena VHF/UHF de doble funcién] [Antena para interiores]

[Lado trasero de
la videograbadora]

[Antena VHF] [Antena UHF]
- 1
| ——0
Combinador de UHF/VHF 0 ANTIN
ompinador ae
(no incluido) »
s« our
@ onm I
VHF
g (reohm) CH3 [ CH4 .
[0]
=E= | /]
J S—

3 Conecte un extremo del cable coaxial (viene 4 Conecte el otro extremo del cable conxdal (vie-

incluido) al enchufe de la videograbadora rotu- ne incluido) a los enchufes UHFVHF de la an-
lado ANT.OUT. tena.

[Lado trasero de [Lado trasero de la television

la videograbadora] \ UHF/VHF de doble funcion]

Cable coaxial (incluido) @
£ © UHFVHF

[Lado trasero de la television

~ UHF/VHF de funciones individuales]
/0 Separador UHF/VHF
(no incluido) @
OVHF
©

)

CH3 ] CH4
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Si su television no tiene terminales para las sefiales au-
diovisuales; ’

Cuando la videograbadora se encuentra en la modalidad
de reproduccién, o cuando la videograbadora se encuen-
tra en la posicién VCR, la television recibird en el canal
3 6 4 las sefiales de la videograbadora.

Para utilizar la videograbadora con la televisién, de las
posiciones CH3 o CH4, pase el conmutador a la posicién
que no se utilice o a la posicién que se utilice con la
menor frecuencia para las transmisjones normales de su
localidad. Después, programe ese mismo canal en la te-
levisién. ; '

«> © o
CH3 1] CHe @

Cuando copie una cinta de video o presente un programa
grabado en otro aparato, utilice los enchufes de entrada
de audio y video.

Nota: Puede utilizar las tomas de entrada audio y video
situadas en el panel frontal con la videograbadora en
lugar de utilizar las tomas situadas en la parte trasera.

Otro aparato
[ parato] Aunenchufe  [Ladotrasero de la

de salida de audio Videograbadoral

Cordén adaptador | @
de audio y video
=]} (no incluido)

A un enchufe de salida de video

Seleccion de entrada

Para usar los jacks externos de entrada, seleccione la
posicién "L1" o"L2".
® Siutiliza las tomas de entrada audio y video situadas en
la parte trasera del aparato, pulse las cifras 0, 0, 1 del
mando a distancia para seleccionar la posicién "L1".

® Siutiliza las tomas de entrada audio y video situadas en
la parte delantera del aparato, pulse las cifras 0, 0, 2
delmando a distancia para seleccionarla posicién "L2".

Podra seleccionar "L1" 0 "L2" de la misma forma que
selecciond un canal usando el botén CHANNEL Ao V.

Nota: "L1" y "L2" se del nimero més bajo de canal
memorizado. (Ejemplo: CA2)

-11 -

SisuTV tiene jacks de entrada A/V, usted puede conec-
tar los jacks de salida de audio/video del VCR alos jacks
de entrada de andio/video de su TV.

En modo de reproduccién, las conexiones directas au-
dio/video suelen dar mejores resultados en cuanto a la
calidad de 1a imagen y del sonido. Por favor, verifique
en su manual de TV.

[Lado trasero de

Corddn adaptador bifurcado la videograbadora]

para sefiales de audio y video
(no incluido)

1) Presione la lengiieta
en la direccién de la
flecha y abra la tapa.

2) Inserte 2 pilas "AAA"
en el compartimiento
de las pilas, en la di-
reccidn indicada por
las marcas de-polari-
dad (+/-).

3) Instale la tapa.

Nota para la persona que instale el sistema CATV

Este recordatorio se agrega para llamar la atencién de
quien instale el sistema CATV, con respecto al Arti-
culo 820-40 de la NEC que provee directivas guia
pararealizar una conexién adecuada a tierra y, en par-
ticular, especifica que el cable de puesta a tierra debe
ser conectado al sistema de terminal a tierra del edi-
ficio lo més cercano al punto de entrada del cable

como sea posible.
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PROGRAMACION PARA EL USO DE LA UNIDAD

NO es necesario programar la memoria del sintonizador
cuando éste haya sido conectado a la caja de empalme
de cables. Usted podrd programar el sintonizador para
que explore s6lo los canales que usted recibe en st 4rea.
Para detalles acerca de la designacion de canales de TV-
cable, consulte la pagina 36. )

NOTA: Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto
para los pasos siguientes:

PROGRAMA CION
)MATICA DE CAN;

(sin convertidor de programacién por cable)

NOTAS:

® Siga los pasos de abajo sélo cuando enchufe el gra-
bador de videocassettes a una toma de CA estdndar
por primera vez. Cuando use esta videograbadora
en otra zona necesitard preajustar de nuevo el canal.
En este caso, consulte "Para volver a programar los
canales". ‘

® Debe realizar los pasos expuestos a continuacion an-
tes de leer o grabar una cinta. Si desea leer o grabar|
una cinta ANTES de programar el sintonizador,
debe, primero, pulsar el botén POWER para desac-
tivar el grabador de videocassettes. Luego, pulse
otra vez el botén POWER para volver a activar el
grabador de videocassettes. Para volver a programar|
el sintonizador, consulte la seccién "Para volver a
programar los canales".

7 Conscte el corddn de la videograbadora

Conecte el cable de alimentacién del
videograbador a un tomacorriente de CA
estdndar.

2 Seleccione el canal 3 0 4 en la television

Encienda la televisi6én y programe el canal que equival-
ga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el lado
trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

3 Encienda la videograbadora

Presione el botén POWER para encenderd la videogra-
badora. El indicador POWER de la videograbadora se
iluminar4.

4 Seleccione la modalidad de Videograbadora

Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el in-
dicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

-12-

5 Seleccions "ESPANOL” o "ENGLISH"

Seleccione "ESPANOL" o "EN- SELEC. IDIOMA
GLISH - inglés" con el botdn - ESAGL  om
CHANNEL A0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT o MENU.

6 Inicie la programacion automética

Presione el botén SELECT una
vez. El sintonizador explora y i
memoriza todos los canales acti- - | =" SO
vos de su zona. (Modo TV: a par-
tirde CA2/Modo CATV: apartir
de CAl)

CA02

/1S

¢ La videograbadora hace la distincién entre canales
de TV normales y CATV.

. 7 Después de esta operacion

El sintonizador se detiene en el CAO02
canal memorizado més bajo. La
pantalla de TV retornard al modo

de TV.

e Siaparece otra vez el indicador "AJUSTAR SINTO-
NIZADOR'" revise las conexiones de los cables. Des-
pués, presione una vez mds el botén SELECT. La
videograbadora vuelve a empezar a programarse.

Para seleccione el canal que desee

Se puede seleccionar el canal que uno desea utilizando
el botén CHANNEL A o ¥, 0 bien es posible presionar
directamente los botones del mandoa distancia.

Nota para el uso de los botones numéricos:

. @ Cuando seleccione canales de programacién por ca-

ble que sean més de 100, presione el botén +100 pri-
mero y después presione los dos tltimos digitos.
(Para seleccionar el canal 125, primero presione el
botén “+100” y después el “2” y el “57).
e Antes de marcar los canales de digitos sencillos, se
" debe marcar el cero (Ejemplo: 02, 03, 04 y as{ suce-
sivamente).

ES
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Es posible borrar de la memoria los canales que ya no
se reciben o que se miran con poca frecuencia. (Por
supuesto, se puede volver a agregar a la memoria los
canales borrados).

NOTA: Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto
para los pasos siguientes: ’

Cerciorese...

® La videograbadora debe estar encendida.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal-de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

1 Seleccione el meny principal '

Presione el botén MENU. EI -
menu principal aparecerd en la
pantalla de TV.

MENU

— PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR
PARA INICIAR

2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"

6 Boérrelo de la memoria
Presione el botén ADD/DELETE hasta que parpadee
"BORRAR" en la pantalla de TV. ‘
® Para borrar otro canal, repita los pasos [5] y [6].
® Si se vuelve a presionar el botén ADD/DELETE, el
canal se vuelve a almacenar en la memoria.
AGREGAWEO%R&?;RM

Ly

%‘&M )

]
M%RE $R'FEORRAH
|

%%{mﬁv)

BORRADO

- MEMORIZADO

7 Salga de la modo de programacion de canales
Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo de TV.

NOTA: Para verificar si se ha borrado o agregado el
canal, presione el botén CHANNEL A o V.

T Seleccione el menu principal

Presione el botén MENU. El mend principal aparecerd
en la pantalla de TV.

MENU
PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR

— PARAINICIAR

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
conel boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

3 Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL"

Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL"
conel boton CHANNEL A0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT. '

PARA INICIAR
— AJUSTE CANAL
AJl O,

OM,
TE CANAL DE GUIA
LISTA DE CANALES GUIA

4 Seleccione "AGREGAR/BORRAR"

Seleccione "AGREGAR/BO-
RRAR" conel botén CHANNEL
AoY.

Luego, presione el botén SE- ,
LECT.

AJUSTE CANAL
oN]
CATY
- AGREGAR /BORRAR

5 Teclee el nimero del canal gue desee
Presione varias veces el botones niimericos o botén

CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que fig- .
ure el mimero del canal que de- ¥ La%

sea. (Ejemplo: canal 2) %
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2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR" con el botén CHANNEL
AOYV.

Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

3 Seleccione “AJUSTE CANAL"

Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL" con el botén CHAN-
NELAOY,

Luego, presione el botén SELECT,

4 Seleccione "TV" o "CATY"

Seleccione "TV" o "CATV" con
el botén CHANNEL Ao V.

AJUSTE CANAL
- v [ON]

CATV
AGREGAR / BORRAR

5 Inicie ta programacion automética

Presione el botén SELECT una vez. Una vez finalizada
la operacién de exploracion, el sintonizador se detendrd
en el canal memorizado mds bajo.

ES
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Para que la operacién de grabacién controlada por tem-
porizador pueda ser efectuada en forma correcta, el reloj
debe ser ajustado con precisién. Le sugerimos usar una
estacién de TV o radio como fuente horaria.

En el ejemplo dado abajo, el reloj queda puesto en:
FECHA 1de marzo de 1996
HORA FIJADA 5:40 pm

NOTA: Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto
para los pasos siguientes:

Cerciorese...
o L a videograbadora debe estar encendida.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

7 Seleccione el menii principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccions "PARA INICIAR"

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
con el boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU
PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR

— PARAINICIAR

3 Seleccione "AJUSTE RELOJ"

Seleccione "AJUSTE RELOJ"
con el botén CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PARA INICIAR

AJUSTE CANAL
— AJUSTE RELOJ
SELEC. IDIO!

AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA
LISTA DE CANALES GUIA

Cerciorese...

® Sien un lapso de 2 segundos después de presionar el
botén CHANNEL A o ¥ en los pasos del [4] al [8] no
programa la cifra que desea, la modalidad de entrada avan-

zara hasta el préximo paso.

® Sipresionael botén SELECT después de presionar el botdn
CHANNEL A 0¥ enlos pasos del [4] al [8], podrd avanzar

al siguiente paso.

® Presione el botén ADD/DELETE volverd a un paso ante-
rior al actual durante los pasos [5] al [9].

4 Seleccione el mes

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que figure
el mes que desea. (Ejemplo: Marzo
—03)

AJUSTE RELOJ
M o

DIA ANO

(gﬁ‘ AMINUTO AM/PM

|

5 Seleccione el fecha

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que figure
el fecha que desea. (Ejemplo: 01)

AJUSTE RELOJ

DIA ARO
A AR
HORA r!#o AMIPM

;____J

6 Seleccione el afio

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que figure
el afio que desea. (Ejemplo: 1996)

(T amererear )
AJUSTE RELOJ

MES DIA
03 / 01 \E? 99 ! 3
HORA MINUTO AM”-’M

7 Seleccione la hora

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta que figure
la hora que desea. (Ejemplo: 05)

AJUSTE RELOJ

MES  DIA ANO

03 / 01 VIE 1996
HORAMINUTO  AM/PM
R

N —

8 Seleccione los minuios
Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta que figure

los minutos que desea. (Ejemplo:
40)

AJUSTE RELOJ

MES DA ARO
03 / 01 VIE1996
HORA MINUTO AM/PM
shi'
05 %4]&- -

N

9 Seleccione "AM" o "PM"®

Seleccione "AM" 0 "PM" con el bo-
ton CHANNEL A o V. (Ejemplo:
PM)

-14 -

AJUSTE RELOJ

MES DIA ANO
03 / 01 VIE 1986

N

HORA MINUTO
05



10 Ponga en marcha el reloj
Presione el botén MENU o SELECT.

A pesar de que los segundos no son indicados, el reloj
comienzd a contar desde 00 segundos cuando el botén
MENU o SELECT es presionado. Use esta funcién para
ajustar el reloj con la mayor precisién posible.

NOTAS:

® Cuando el cable de alimentacién sea desconectado o
cuando se produzca un corte de energia durante 30
segundos, el indicador TIMER de la videograbadora
parpadea. Y tendra que volver a poner la hora en el
reloj.

® Si el visualizador exhibe una lectura anormal, o nin-
guna lectura en absoluto, desconecte el cable de ali-
mentacién durante 30 segundos. Luego, vuelva a
conectarlo. Y vuelva a poner la hora en el reloj.

Para cambiar la hora fijada

Si usted desea cambiar la hora,
1) Presione el botén MENU.

2) Seleccione "PARA INICIAR" con el botén CHAN-
NEL A o V¥. Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

3) Seleccione "AJUSTE RELOJ" con el botén CHAN-
NEL A 0o ¥V. Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

4) Seleccione el digito deseado con el botén SELECT
o ADD/DELETE.

5) Registre el nimero correcto con labotén CHANNEL
AoV,

6) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo origi-
nal.

Usted puede elegir que las indicaciones en la pantalla
del TV aparezcan en inglés o espafiol:

1 Seleccione el menu principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR®

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
con el boton CHANNEL A0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU
PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR

— PARAINICIAR

3 Seleccione "SELEC. IDIOMA"
Seleccione "SELEC. IDIOMA"
con el boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PARA INICIAR
AJUgTE CANAL

LISTA DE CANALES GUIA

4 Seleccione "ESPANOL" 0 "ENGLISH"

Seleccione "ESPANOL" o "EN-
GLISH - inglés" con el botén
CHANNEL Ao V.

SELEC. IDIOMA

ENGLISH
- ESPANOL  [ON]

5 Para salga de la modo de idiomas
Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo de TV.

PRESENTACION EN PANTALLA

Para ver el restante, contador, reloj y niimero de canal en la pantalla de TV, presione el botén SELECT.
Cada vez que presione el botén SELECT, la pantalla de la TV cambiardn conforme a la ilustracién.

<OFF modo>
—>
una
pulsacién

<RESTO modo> ~ <CONTEO modo>

<RELOJ modo>

| una Eulsacién I

-15 -
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REPRODUCCION

ODUCCION NORMAL

Cerciorese...

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

1 Inserte una cinta pregrabada
La modalidad del contador aparece en el contador
0:00:00 en la pantalla de TV. Si se ha desprendido la
lengiieta protectora contra borraduras, la videograbado-
ra iniciard automdticamente la reproduccion.

2 Parainiciar la reproduccion
Presione el botén PLAY.
Siya se ha introducido una cinta en la videograbadofa

2A) Con el botdn de la videograbadora

Sencillamente presione el botén PLAY de la video-
grabadora. El aparato se encenderd automaticamente
y se iniciard la reproduccion (manejo directo por me-
dio de botones).

2B) Con el botdn del mando a distancia

Presione el botén POWER para encender el aparato,
y a continuacién presione el botén PLAY del mando
a distancia. :

3 Para suspender la reproduccién
Presione el botén STOP.
Busqueda Visual

Esta caracterfstica es ttil para encontrar o saltear alguna sec-
cién en particular de la cinta. En el este modo, no se oird el
sonido de la grabacion.

1) Para mirar una cinta de video a alta velocidad cﬁando ésta
avanza o se rebobina, presione el botén FFWD o REW en
cualquiera de las modalidades: SP, LP, o SLP.

2) Vuelva a presionar el botdn y la videograbadora efectuard
una bdsqueda a la velocidad superrdpida: en las modalida-
des LPy SLP.

3) Presione el botén PLAY para volver ala velocidad normal.

Imagen Detenida durnate la reproduccion

Es posible mirar una imagen inmévil en la pantalla durante la

reproduccién (la modalidad Inmévil). Presione el botén PAU-
SE/STILL durante la reproduccién. Presione el botén PLAY

para volver a la presentacion.

-16 -

NOTA: Si queda en la modalidad Inmdévil durante més de
cinco minutos, la videograbadora pasard autom4ticamente a la
modalidad de Suspensién.

Control de Estabilizacion Vertical

Cuando la imagen empiece a vibrar en sentido vertical, adjuste
este mando para estabilizar la imagen pulsando el botén A o
v de CHANNEL en el modo Inmévil.

® Cuandolaimagen esté deformada o desfile en sentido vertical,
ajuste el botén de estabilizacion vertical de su televisor.

® Ciertos televisores recientes no disponen de un botén de
ajuste de la'estabilidad vertical de la imagen.

Ajuste del Seguimiento

® Fl ajuste del rastreo se fija autométicamente al comenzar
la reproduccidn.

® Al reproducir cintas pregrabadas o cintas grabadas en otros
equipos, podrd aparecer barras de ruido (franjas negras y blan-
cas) en la imagen de reproduccién. Cuando esto suceda, ajuste
el control de seguimiento presionando el botén CHANNEL A
0¥ en la videograbadora hasta que las franjas desaparezcan.
Paravolver alafuncién DTR, detenga la cintay vuelvaaactivar
la reprdduccién.

® Usted puede' reducir las lineas de ruido oprimiendo el botén
CHANNEL A o ¥ en el modo lento también. El ajuste del
rastreo lento no se regula autométicamente.

NOTA: Presione el botén SLOW durante el modo Inmévil
y presione el botén CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que desapa-
rezcan las rayas. Para volver al modo Inmdvil, presione otra
vez el botén PAUSE/STILL.

Camara Lenta

Presione el botén SLOW para reducir la velocidad de repro-
duccién. El VCR apaga el sonido durante la marcha lenta.
Usted puede controlar la velecidad oprimiendo el botén
FEFWD (més rapido) or REW (més lento). Presione el botén
PLAY para volver a la velocidad normal de reproduccion.

NOTA: Si queda en la modo lento durante mas de cinco mi-
nutos, la videograbadora pasard automdticamente a la modali-
dad de Suspensi6n.

Rebobinado Automatico
Cuando se llegue al final de la cinta durante las operaciones de
grabacidn, reproduccion o avance répido, la cinta serd automati-

camente rebobinada hasta el principio, después de lo cual el gra-
bador de videocassettes expulsard la cinta y se apagara.

® L2 cinta no serd autométicamente rebobinada durante las
operaciones de grabaci6n controlada por temporizador y
grabacion de un solo toque.

® Cuando el contador de la memoria se activa, la cinta se
rebobina hasta llegar a 0:00:00 y la videograbadora queda
en la modalidad de Suspensidn.
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FUNCION JOG Y SHUTTLE

Usando la funcion Jog y Shuttle podrd ver la reproduc-
cién de las imégenes a alta velocidad o podrd hacer que
las imagenes avancen o retrocedan cuadro a cuadro.

3 Para avanzar cuadro a cuadro

Gire el dial Jog (el dial interior) en una de las dos direc-
ciones. Cuanto més répido se gire el dial mds répida
avanzard la imagen en la direccién de avance (FWD) o
de retroceso-(REV).

1 Seleccién del modo Jog/Shuttie
Presione el botén JOG/SHUTTLE en el modo de repro-
duccién o en el modo de imagen fija. El indicador
Jog/Shuttle se enciende. La imagen se congelari en la
pantalla del televisor.
NOTAS: ‘
® El indicador Jog/Shuttle se apagard si no se usa la
funcién Jog/Shuttle durante 30 segundos.
® Cuando aparezcan franjas de ruido en la imagen fija,
presione el botén SLOW del control remoto y presio-
ne el botén CHANNEL A o 'V hasta que desaparez—
can las franjas.

VLA NI

L B P
[

[ "
o) i w

<direccién de retroceso> <direccion de avance>

™ Dial Jogv

\—

Botdn / @W
JOG/SHUTTLE

2 Para aumentar la velocidad de reproduceién

Tome y gire el anillo Shuttle (el anillo exterior) en una
de las dos direcciones. Cuanto més se gire el anillo ma-
yor serd la velocidad de reproduccién en la direccién de
avance (FWD) o de retroceso (REV). Al soltar el anillo,
éste vuelve a su posicién original y la imagen se verd en
el modo de imagen fija.

<direccién de retroceso> <direccion de avance>

= Anillo Shuttle

4 Paravolverala reproduccion normal
Presione el botén PLAY.

TBotén PLAY

-17-
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LA REPRODUCCION ESPECIALES

Cerciorese...
e La videograbadora debe estar encendida.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equ'i—
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

La videograbadora tiene una funcién de repeticién au-
tomdtica que le permite repetir indefinidamente una cin-
ta sin necesidad de tocar el botén PLAY.

® Inserte una cinta pregrabada.

1 Seleccione el meni principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR”

) —
Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR" con

MENU
PROGRAMAR

el botén CHANNEL A0 V. ” FARA NG
Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.
-
3 Seleccione "REPETIR" (. —— )

AJUSTE VCR

SELEC.CINTA  ~T130
REPETIR

Seleccione "REPETIR" con el - REPETI
botén CHANNEL A0 V. REBOBAUT

~—

4 Inicle la repeticion automatica
Presione el botén SELECT hasta que el indicador [ON]
aparezca al lado del indicador "REPETIR" en la pantalla
de TV. La reproduccion con repeticién comenzard au-
tométicamente.

NOTAS:

® Una vez que usted selecciona el modo de repeticién
automética de reproduccién, éste permanece en efec-
to aunque usted apague la videograbadora.

e Cuando el contador de la memoria se activa, la cinta
se rebobina hasta llegar a 0:00:00 y la videograbado-
ra queda en la modalidad de Suspensién.

¢ Si la funcién de reproduccién "Cintas"” estd en [ON],
la indicacién "CINTAS PLAYP" tiene la prioridad.

-18-

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

® Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto para
los pasos siguientes.

Para suspender la reproduccion
Presione el botén STOP.

Para salir del modo de reproduccion con
repelicion

Repita los pasos del [1] al [3]. Luego, presione el botén
SELECT. De esta manera, "ON" desaparecerd del mend.
Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo TV.

ES
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Esta funcién le permite obtener una mejorada calidad de
reproduccién de la imagen cuando usted desea ver cas-
settes muy usados tales como los alquilados en locales
de renta de videos.

® Inserte la cinta alquilada en la videograbadora e ini-
cie la reproduccion.

1 Seleccione el mend principal
Presione el botén MENU durante la reproduccién.

2 Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR"

Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR" con
el boton CHANNEL A o0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU

AMAR
ISTE VCR
PARA INICIAR

- PROGR
- AU

3 Sseleccione "CINTAS"

Seleccione "CINTAS" con el bo-
tén CHANNEL A0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

AJUSTE VCR
SELEC. CINTA
REPETIR

- CINTAS
REBOBAUT

~T130

4 seleccione "CINTAS" al [ON]

Presione el botén SELECT para seleccionard "CINTAS
ON" en la pantalla de TV.
NOTAS:

® Una vez que usted selecciona el modo de reproduc-

cién "Cintas", éste permanece en efecto aunque usted
apague la videograbadora.

® Usted debe cambiar ON o OFF solamente durante el
modo de reproduccién.

-19.

CION "CINTAS"

Para suspender la reproduccion
Presione el botén STOP.

Para salir del modo de reproduccion
"Cintas"

Repita los pasos del [1] al [3]. Luego, presione el botén
SELECT para seleccionard "CINTAS OFF" en la pan-
talla de TV.
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BUSCA

Cerciorese...
® [ a videograbadora debe estar encendida.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se:indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

ORIA

Esta particularidad técnica se puede utilizar para almacenar
en la memoria un punto de inicio en la cinta que uno desee
volver a ver. Ademds, dicho punto se puede buscar facil-
mente rebobinando o avanzando répidamente la cinta.

e Inserte una cinta pregrabada.
e Si el contador no figura en el isualizador, no se
activa la memoria del contador. Presione el botén

SELECT para que el contador figure en la panta-
llade TV.

1 Pare la cinta en el punto gue desee

Rebobine o avance rdpidamente la cinta hasta el punto
en que usted desea comenzar a grabar.

2 Reajuste el contador hasta que guede en
0:00:00

Presione el botén COUNTER RESET.

3 Seleccione la modalidad del Contador de la
Memoria

Presione el botén COUNTER
MEMORY para que "M" apare-
ce en la pantalla de TV.

M 0:12:30

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

e Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto para
los pasos siguientes.

® Estos funciones no opera cuando no hay una cinta de
cassette insertada en el videograbadora.

La funcién Biisqueda por Hora hace posible que la cinta
avance rdpidamente desde cualquier posicién, al entrar
la cantidad exacta del tiempo de reproduccion de la parte
que usted desea omitir.

Ejemplo: Para ver un programa, en ambas direcciones,
que se encuentre a 2 horas y 50 minutos de la posicién
actual.

7 Selececione "TIME SEARCH" modo
Presione el botén TIME SEARCH.

2 Teclee el tiempo que desea

BUSEAHACIA HORA
YR

Presione varias veces el botén | =38

CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que
aparezca el tiempo que desea.
(Ejemplo: "2:50" para 2 horas y
50 minutos)

3 Inicie la busqueda por tiempo

Presione el botén REW o FFWD. La videograbadora

comienza a rebobinar o a avanzar rapido hasta el punto
especificado. '

El conteo de la hora desciende a ir_;edida que progresa la
buisqueda.

4 Inicie la grabacién o la reproduccién
Presione el botén REC o PLAY. Una vez finalizada la
grabacién o reproduccidn, presione el botén STOP.

5 para activar la funcion de memoria del contador

Presione el botén REW (o EFWD). La videograbadora
se detendrd automaticamente cuando el contador llegue
a la posicién 0:00:00 (aprox.).

Para salir del contador de la memoria

Cuando el contador aparece en la pantalla de TV, pre-
sione el botén COUNTER MEMORY y luego el botén
SELECT dos veces para que la "M" y el contador desa-
parezcan de la pantalla de TV.

-20-

4 Después de busgueda por hora
Cuando llega a 0:00, la videograbadora comenzard la
reproduccién automdticamente.
NOTAS:

® La biisqueda por hora puede fijarse hasta 9 horas y
59 minutos (9:59).

o Esta funci6n es operativa excepto en grabacion.

o El procedimiento debe continuarse dentro de los 30
segundos, desde el punto [1] al [2]. De lo contrario,
el modo de bisqueda por hora quedard cancelado.

® Presione el botén STOP para terminar con el modo
de biisqueda por hora.
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Esta funcion es un método de indexar el punto de co-
mienzo, de manera que pueda volverse ficilmente al
modo de-avance rapido o de rebobinado.

® [a marca de indexacién se graba autométicamente
cuando se oprime el botén REC. También se marca
en el punto de comienzo de la grabacién con tempo-
rizador y OTR.

® Lamarca de indexacién no se graba si el botén PAU-
SE/STILL es oprimido y liberado durante la graba-
cién. ;

® El tiempo de separacién entre la fijacién de marcas
de indexacién en la cinta deber4 ser mayor de 1 mi-
nuto para la grabacién en SP, de 2 minutos para LP
y de 3 minutos para SLP.

Ejemplo: Usted estd
mirando el programa |

s -| Comienze de la-cinta .. Final de la cinta
Izl;ﬁglgéazlgﬁ::e;f;ig: [Pro1]Proz2]Pros ovs [pros[Pra7]
grama nimero 7. O sea | MARCADE INDEXAGION
que debe omitir 3 pro-
gramas.

PROGRAMA ACTUAL DE REPRODUCCION

1 Seleccione "INDEX SEARCH" modo
Presione el botén INDEX SEARCH.

2 Teclee el nimero que desea

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o V hasta que
aparezca el ndmero de progra-
mas -que usted desea omitir.
(Ejemplo: "03" para 3 progra-
mas)

BU%%%G‘ACIA INDICE ’
6y

3 Inicie la busqueda Indexada
Presione el botén REW o EFWD. La videograbadora

comienza a rebobinar o a avanzar rdpido hasta el co-
mienzo del programa deseado.

Nota: Cada vez que se pasa una sefial indexada, el ni-
mero en el indicador de programa disminuye en uno.

4 Después de blsqueda indexada

Cuando se llega al programa prefijado, la videograba-
dora comenzard la reproduccién automaticamente.

® La bisqueda indexada puede fijarse hasta el 20.
® Esta funcién es operativa excepto en grabacién.

® El procedimiento debe continuarse dentro de los 30
segundos, desde el punto [1] al [2]. De lo contrario,
el modo de bisqueda indexada quedar4 cancelado.

® Presione el botén STOP para terminar con el modo
de busqueda indexada.

Esta funcién le permite buscar una pormon no grabada
de la cinta en la direccién de avance.

® La cinta debe estar totalmente rebobinada.

K SEARCH" modo

Presione el botén BLANK  (ficormoncemon
SEARCH.

La videograbadora comienza a
avanzar rdpido hasta el comien-
zo.de la parte en blanco de la cin-
ta.

1 Seleccione "Bl

2 Después de busqueda blanco
La videograbadora se detiene automadticamente.
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GRABACION

Cercidrese...
® ] a videograbadora debe estar encendida.

e Encienda la television y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

1 Seleccione el canal que ha de utilizar para la
grabacion
_ CA32
Presione los botones numéricos

del mando a distancia o el botén
CHANNEL A0 V.

NOTA: Cuando grabe con una caja del convertidor de
cable, deberd seleccionar el canal 3 o 4 del grabador de
videocassettes y luego deberd seleccionar el canal que
realmente desee grabar en la caja del convertidor de ca-
ble.

2 Seleccione la velocidad de la cinta

Presione el botén TAPE SPEED
de la videograbadora para selec-
cionar la velocidad deseada de la
cinta (SP-LP-SLP).

3 Comience a grabar

GRABAR

Presione el botén REC.

Elindicador REC de la videogra-

badora se iluminard. -

4 Suspenda la grabacién
Presione el botén STOP.

-9

o Inserte un cassette con su lengiieta de seguridad in-
tacta, si es necesario rebobine o avance rédpidamente
la cinta hasta el punto en que usted desea comenzard
la grabacion.

Presione el botén PAUSE/STILL
para suspender temporalmente la
grabacion. Presione el botén
PAUSE/STILL o el botén REC
para reanudar la grabacién.

NOTAS:

® Para impedir que la cinta se dafie, después de cinco
minutos, la videograbadora autométicamente pasara
alamodalidad de Suspensién. Para ver el tiempo res-
tante, observe las marcas "l" en la pantalla de TV.
Cada marca "l" indica un minuto.

® Para suprimir un segmento que no necesita en la por-
cién ya grabada de una cinta, presione y sostenga el
botén REW durante 1a modo de pausahasta que haya
llegado al comienzo de la porcién no deseada. (Si
llegara a pasarse del comienzo de la porcién no de-
seada, presione y sostenga el botén F.FWD durante
la modo de pausa hasta que llegue a ella). (BUSQUE-
DA DE CORRECCION)

ES
6A24



MONITORE R A

Usted podrd grabar un programa y ver otro al mismo
tiempo. Para iniciar la grabacidn, siga los pasos [1] a [3]
de "GRABACION DEL PROGRAMA DURANTE SU
PRESENTACION".

NOTA: Cuando se efectiia una grabacién con un con-
vertidor de programacién por cable, no es posible grabar
un programa mientras se mira otro.

4 Seleccione la modalidad de Te!emsam

Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se desaparezca del
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

8 Seleccione el canal de la television
Seleccione el canal de televisién que desea mirar.

R (GRABACI

- GRABACION

1 Seleccione la modalidad de Videograbadora

Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el in-
dicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

2 Seleccione el canal 3 o 4 en la felevisién

Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equival-
ga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el lado
trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

Esta funcién le permite programar la duracién de una
grabacién con s6lo presionar el botén REC/OTR de la
videograbadora.

NOTA: Esta funcién no puede manejarse desde el con-
trol remoto.

Cerciorese...
® [ a videograbadora debe estar encendida.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 ¢ 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

e Inserte un cassette con su lengiieta de seguridad in-
tacta, si es necesario rebobine o avance rdpidamente
la cinta hasta el punto en que usted desea comenzard
la grabacion.

VECES INDICADOR | LONGITUD
1vez (Modo normal de grabacion)
2 veces 0:30 30 minutos
3 veces 1:00 60 minutos
l ol )
17 veces 8:00 480 minutos
18 veces (Modo normal de grabacion)

1 Seleccione el canal que ha de utilizar para la
grabacién

Presione los botones numéricos del mando a distancia o
el botén CHANNEL A oV.

_23.

2 Comiencela grabacion mediante una sola pul-
sacidn de tecia

OTR (1:30)

Presione el botén REC/OTR de la
grabadora las veces que sea necesa-
rio. La duracién de la grabacién au-
mentard segin las veces que se
presione.el botén.

Cada pulsacion adicional aumentard la duracién de la graba-
cién 30 minutos més. En este ejemplo la duracién se encuentra
programada para 8 horas.

NOTAS:

® La grabacidn comenzard inmediatamente cuando el botén
REC/OTR sea presionado, aun cuando usted este viendo el
mismo u otro canal.

® Cuando el botén REC/OTR se presiona 18 veces, la video-
grabadora pasa a la modo normal de grabacién.

® Para suspendr la grabacién mediante una sola pulsacién de
tecla, presione el botén STOP de la videograbadora o del
mando a distancia.

® Para presentar el tiempo restante, presione varias veces el
botén SELECT hasta que aparezca el indicador "OTR" en
la pantalla de TV. '

® La grabacidn se detendrd cuando se llegue a 0:00.

® Tenga presente que en el modo SLP, suponiendo que la
grabacidn es iniciada desde el principio de la cinta, el tiem-
po maximo de grabacién serd de 8 horas con una cinta
T-160 (o de 6 horas con una cinta T-120).

® El televisor conectado a su videograbadora puede estar tanto
encendido como apagado durante la grabacién en modo OTR.

® Si la cinta se acaba antes de la hora fijada, la videograba
dora cambiar4 automaticamente al modo de parada, expul-
sard el cassette y se apagar4 el aparato.
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GRABACION CON TEMPORIZADOR

TOMATICA CONTROLADA

Usted puede preparar la videograbadora para que co-
mience o termine una grabacién mientras usted estd le-
jos. Puede fijar siete eventos para grabar en un dia
especifico, diariamente o semanalmente dentro de un
periodo de un afio.

En el ejemplo que sigue, el timer se fija para grabar:

Fecha :El 6 de Mayo, 1996
Hora Fijada :De 7:30PM a 8:30PM
Canal :CH16

Velocidad De Cinta ~ :SP

Numero del programa :Ndm. 1

NOTA: Usted debera usar la unidad de control remoto
para los pasos siguientes:

Cerciorese...

e La videograbadora debe estar encendida al preparar h

el timer.

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

® Se debe programar la hora y fecha correctas en el
reloj antes de programar el temporizador.

o Inserte un cassette con su lengiieta de seguridad in-
tacta, si es necesario rebobine o avance rdpidamente
la cinta hasta el punto en que usted desea comenzard
la grabacitn.

Evite la superposicion de programas...

Existe la posibilidad de que no se grabe un programa.
Cuando los programas se presentan a la misma hora:

e Tendr4 prioridad el programa cuya hora de inicio sea
més temprana.

e Cuando la primera grabacion se haya reahzado in-
terconectandose con los programas subsiguientes es-
tos se realizaran siguiendo su orden numerico.

e Siusted programa como se indica en la ilustracién de
abajo, la grabacion con temporizador se efectuard
como se indica a continuacion (la parte sombreada es
el periodo de grabacién):

- 9:00AM - 10:00AM  para el PROGRAMA 2
10:00AM - para el PROGRAMA 1
- : .
Programa 1 :
Programa 2 !
‘Programa 3 E |
9:(;0AM 10:(;0AM 11:60AM

_24 -

1 Seleccione el iment principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "PROGRAMAR"

Seleccione "PROGRAMAR"
con el boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE—
LECT.

® Si no habia ajustado el reloj,
aparecera "AJUSTE RELOIJ". Si aparece, siga las
instrucciones de la pdgina 14, 15. para ajustar el reloj
y repita desde el pasos [4]-al [10]. Luego, programe
el temponzador

MENU

— PROGRAMAR
USTE VCR
PARAINICIAR

3 Seleccione el nimers del programa (del 1 al 7)

El nd mero de programa que no
ha sido fijado parpadea.

Presione varias veces el boton
CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que fig-
ure el nimero del programa que
desea. (Ejemplo: 1)

Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

45g
NUMEHODE PRém, 1\-(

HORAINICIO——:—— —_—
OHAFINAL _—r—— ——

VELOCIDAD -

4 Seleccione una vez la opcién de grabacién dia-
ria o semanal

Para hacer una sola grabacion:
Seleccione "NORMAL'.'. con el
botén CHANNEL Ao V. -

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

NUMERO DE PRG. " 1

— NORMAL
DIARIO
SEMANAL -

Para hacer grabaciones diarias: Para grabar un pro-
grama de TV a la misma hora'y en el mismo canal de
lunes a viernes.

Seleccione "DIARIO" con el bo-
ton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

NUMERO DE PRG. 1

NORMAL
— DIARIO
SEMANAL

Para hacer grabaciones semanales: Para grabar un pro-
grama a la misma hora en el mismo canal cada semana.
(Ejemplo: todos los lunes en el canal 7 a las 5:00 p.m.)

Seleccione "SEMANAL" con el
botén CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

NUMERODEPRG. 1

NORMAL
DIARIO

— SEMANAL
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Cerciorese...

® Si en el lapso de 2 segundos después de presionar el
botén CHANNEL A o ¥ én los pasos del [5] al [8] no
programa la seleccion de grabacién deseada, la moda-
lidad de entrada no avanzard hasta el préximo paso.

® Si presiona el botén SELECT después de presionar
el botén CHANNEL A o V¥ en los pasos del [5] al
[8], podrd avanzar al siguiente paso.

® Presione el botén ADD/DELETE volverd a un paso
anterior al actual durante los pasos [3] al [9].

5 Programe la fecha en que desea iniciar la gra-
bacion

Primero, presione varias veces el

botén CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta

que figure el mes que desea.

(Ejemplo: Mayo — 05)

" Siguiente, registre el fecha.

(Ejemplo: 06)

PROGRAMA NORMAL
NUMEHO DE Pmoﬁsw
HORA INICIO W-&%-

VELOC] DAD --

6 Programe la hora de incio
Primero, presione varias veces el
botén CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta PROGRAMA NORMAL
que figure la hora que desea. FECA - 0370 Saulip
(Ejemplo' 07) HORA INICIO 07 : 3%= PM @

) ggnﬁLHNAL::--y—}\
. . . . VELOCIDAD --

Siguiente, registre los minutos.

(Ejemplo: 30)

Luego, seleccione "AM" o "PM" con el botén CHAN-
NEL A o V. (Ejemplo: PM)

AM
—PM

7 Programe la hora de fin
Primero, presione varias veces el
botén CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta
que figure la hora que desea.
(Ejemplo: 08)

PROGRAMA NORMAL

NUMERO DEPRG. 1
Fi 05/06 N
HOHA INICIO 07:30%
FiNALOB 382 PM wa
A Y

N L
VELOCIDAD -~-

Siguiente, registre los minutos. L
(Ejemplo: 30)

Luego, seleccione "AM" o "PM" con el botén CHAN-
NEL A o V. (Ejemplo: PM)

- 8 Programe el nimero del canal
N
Presione varias veces el botén PROGRANA NORMAL

. NUMEHO DEPRG. 1
CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta que fig- 95/06 LN

) HOHQIN]C&%&O o
ure el nimero del canal que de-

' VELOCIDAV—*—\
sea. (Ejemplo: 16)
J
9 Programe la velocidad de la cinta
Presione varias veces el botén ()

PROGRAMA NORMAL
NUMERO DE PRG. 1
FECHA 05/06 LUN
HORAINICIO 07:30 PM
HORA FINALOB:30. PM
- CANAL 1B

VELOCIDAR: SP "= >

P’ AUTO.

~—

CHANNEL A o V¥ hastaque fig-
ure la velocidad de la cinta que
desea. (Ejemplo: SP)

-25.

e "AUTO." se quede usar s6lo con el Programa No.1.

Vealapdg 31 "GRABACION A TIEMPO" para fije
a grabacién en el modo AUTO.

10 saiga de la modalidad de programacién

Presione el botén MENU. Con esto finaliza la progra-
macién del programa nim.1.

Para introducir otro programa, repitalos pasos [1]a[10].

11 programe el temporizador
Presione el botén POWER. El indicador TIMER de la
videograbadora se iluminar.

® Ver "NOTAS REFERENTES" en la pdgina 30 para
obtener mas informacion.

Para corregir un programa controlado por
temporizador

Sidesea corregir la programacién del temporizador des-

pués de terminar de programar la grabacién,

1) Repita los pasos del [1] al [2] de la pigina anterior.

2) Con el botén CHANNEL A o V¥, seleccione el nii-
mero del programa que desee corregir. Los detalles

del programa seleccionado aparecen en la pantalla de
la television.

3) Seleccione el digito deseado con el botén SELECT
o ADD/DELETE.

4) Registre el niimero correcto con la botén CHANNEL
AoV,

5) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo origi-
nal.

6) Presione el botén POWER para volver a la modali-
dad de espera del temporizador.

Para suspender un programa controlado
por temporizador que ya ha comenzado

Presione el botén STOP/EJECT de la videograbadora.

NOTA: El botén STOP del mando a distancia no fun-
ciona en la modalidad de grabacién automatica contro-
lada por temporizador.

Cancel o revision de los programas de
temporvador
1) Repita los pasos del [1] al [2] de 1a pagina anterior.

2) Con el botén CHANNEL A o ¥, seleccione el nii-
mero del programa que desea revisar. Los detalles
del programa seleccionado aparecen en la pantalla de
la televisién. '

Usted podré cancelar el programa completo presio-
nando el botén ADD/DELETE.

3) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo original.
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Rellene primero las casillas de abajo:

1) Escriba en la columna "CANAL DE USUARIO"
los niimeros de los canales que pueda recibir en su
zona mediante el preajuste de canales.

2) Escriba los nombres de las emisoras de TV locales
correspondientes al CANAL DE USUARIO en la
columna ''Letras de identificacién", y escriba los
nuimeros de canal de guia correspondientes a las le-
tras de identificacion en la columna "CANAL DE
GUIA", usando su revista de programas de TV o la
lista de programas de TV de su diario local.

Lista de canales

Letras de CANALDE CANALDE
identificacién GUIA USUARIO
(Emisora de TV local) (Ndmero de (Niimero de
canal de gufa) canal local)

1 Seleccione el ment principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
con el botén CHANNEL A0 V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU

PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR
— PARAINICIAR

3 Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA”

Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL
DE GUIA" con el botén CHAN-
NELAOYV.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PARA INICIAR

AJUSTE CANAL
AJUSTE RELOJ
SELEC. IDIOMA
AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA
LISTA DE CANALES GUIA

4 Introduzca un ntmero de canal guia
(CANAL DE GUIA)

Presione repetidamente los boto-
nes de nimeros o el botén
CHANNEL A o V. (Ejemplo:
25) ‘

Luego presione el botén SE-
LECT.

AJUSTE CANAL DE GI
CANAL DE GUIA u:?
CANAL DE USUARIO™ ==

Ahora, compare los nimeros de los canales que haya
escrito en las columnas CANAL DE GUIA y CANAL
DE USUARIO. Usted debera poner todos estos nime-
ros de canales que no coincidan usando el procedimien-
to indicado a continuacién antes de programar la
grabacién automadtica con temporizador usando el siste-
ma VCR Plus+.

® Este ajuste s6lo necesita ser realizado una vez, pero
tendrd que hacerse de nuevo si usa esta videograba-
dora en otra zona.

-26-

5 Introduzea un nimero de canal de usuario
(CANAL DE USUARIO)

AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA

CANAL DE GUIA

CANAL DE USUARIg% 50 =
L4 )3

Presione repetidamente los boto-
nes de nimeros o el botén
CHANNEL A o V. (Ejemplo:
50)

® Presione el boton ADD/DELETE para retroceder un
paso desde el paso actual.

o Cuando seleccione canales de TV por cable cuyo nd-
mero sea superior al 100, presione primero el botén
+100, y luego presione los dos dltimos digitos usando
los botones de nimeros.

6 Memorice un nimero de canal guia y un ndme-
ro de canal de usuario que usted hava selec-
cionado o

Presione el botén MEMORY.
® Para ajustar otro, repita los pasos [4] a [6].

7 Salida del modo de ajuste de canal guia
Presione el botén MENU.
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Para comprobar un par de niimeros de canales

En lapantalla del televisor se visualiza una lista de todos
los niimeros CANAL DE GUIA y de todos los niimeros
CANALDE USUARIO correspondientes memorizados
por el grabador de videocassette.

1 Seleccione el meni principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR” |

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
conel boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU
PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR

- PARAINICIAR

'3 Seleccione "LISTA DE CANALES GUIA®
Seleccione "LISTA DE CANA-

PARA INICIAR

LES GUIA" con el botén AJUSTE Retoy
CHANNEL A0V, ~ LisTa B CANALES S0
Luego, presione el botén SE-

LECT. R —

® Siel canal que desea compro- LISTA DE CANALES GUIA
barno estd en la pantalla, pre- | oysome ags oms
sione el botén SELECT para | $: & %: &
cambiar la pagina visualizada .
hasta alcanzar la pdgina co-
rrecta.

4 para volver al modo TV
Presione el botén MENU.

Para corregir un par de niimeros de canales

1) Presione el botén MENU.

2) Seleccione "PARA INICIAR" con el botén CHAN-
NEL A o V. Luego, presione el botéri SELECT.

3) Seleccione "AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA" con el bo-
tén CHANNEL A o V. Luego, presione el botén
SELECT.

4) Introduzca el nimero de canal gufa correcto usando
los botones de ndmeros o el botén CHANNEL A o
V. Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

5) Introduzca el nidmero de canal de usuario correcto
usando los botones de nimeros o el botén CHAN-
NEL A o V. Luego, presione el botén MEMORY.

6) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo origi-
nal.
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Para cancelar un par de niimeros de canales

1 Seleccione el meni principal
Presione el botén MENU. -

2 Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"

Seleccione "PARA INICIAR"
con el boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

MENU

PROGRAMAR
AJUSTE VCR
~» PARAINICIAR

3 Seleccione "LISTA DE CANALES GUIA®

Seleccione "LISTA DE CANA-
LES GUIA" con el botén
CHANNEL AOYV.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PARA INICIAR
AJUSTE CANAL
AJUSTE RELOJ
SELEC. 1D
AJUSTE CANAL DE GUIA
— LISTA DE CANALES GUIA

4 Seleccion del canal que se desea cancelar

Presione el botén ADD/DELE-

TE. Parpadeard un par de nime- | gowhoes, eun
ros. Luego, presione el bot6n R 28
CHANNEL A o V¥ hasta que el
par de niimeros que desee cance
lar parpadeen. ‘

LISTA DE CANALES GUIA
GUEGEAB  GUIA: GRAB
i 45

80 :

® Siel canal que desea cancelar no estd en la pantalla,
presione el botén SELECT para cambiar la pagina
visualizada hasta alcanzar la pdgina correcta.

5 Borrado de la memoria
Presione el botén ADD/DELETE.
® Sidesea cancelar otro canal, repita los pasos [4] y [5].

6 salida del modo de ajuste de canal guia
Presione el botén MENU.
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Podra programar el temporizador usando los nimeros
PlusCode impresos en la mayorfa de los programas de
TV de los periddicos o de las gufas de TV. Podr4 ajustar
siete programas, incluyendo la grabacién normal con
temporizador, para que sean grabados en un periodo de
un mes. Necesitard coordinar los niimeros de canal de
guia y los nimeros de canales del usuario antes de pro-
gramar la grabacién automética con temporizador usan-
do el sistema VCR Plus+. (Ver "AJUSTE DE CANAL
GUIA/USUARIO PARA EL SISTEMA VCR PLUS+"
en la pagina 26.)

NOTA: Usted deber4 usar 1a unidad de control remoto
para los pasos siguientes:

Cerciorese...

e La videograbadora debe estar encendida al preparar
el timer. ,

® Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4).

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

® Se debe programar la hora y fecha correctas en el
reloj antes de programar el temporizador.

® Inserte un cassette con su lengiieta de seguridad in-
tacta, si es necesario rebobine o avance rdpidamente
la'cinta hasta el punto en que usted desea comenzard
la grabacién.

T Seleccione el modo de preparacion VCR Plus+

Presione el botén VCR PLUS+.

PROG. VCR PLUS+

vorpuged 1 -
4\

o Si no habfa ajustado el reloj, aparecerd "AJUSTE
RELOQJ". Si aparece, siga las instrucciones de la pa-
gina 14, 15. para ajustar el reloj y repita desde el pa-
sos [4] al [10]. Luego, programe e} temporizador.

_28 -

2 Ponga el numero PlusCode

Presione los botones de niimeros para poner el niimero
PlusCode del programa que desee grabar. Luego, pre-
sione el botén VCR PLUS+.

NOTAS:

® Presione el botén ADD/DELETE para retroceder un
digito a partir del digito actual mientras pone el c6-
digo.

® Si no se encuentra disponible el codlgo éste se bo-
rrara automditicamente cuando presione el botén
VCR PLUS+. Introduzca el cédigo correcto y pre-
sione de nuevo el botén VCR PLUS+.

® Si parpadea el cédigo cuando se presiona el botén
VCR PLUSH, esto significa que el ndmero que intro-
dujo no era correcto o que la grabacién con tempori-
zador que acaba de programar y otra grabac1on con
temporizador coinciden.

3 seleccione Iz grabacién Unica, diaria o sema-
nal

El programa de grabacién con temporizador usando el
sistema VCR Plus+ estd memorizado en el nimero de
programa més bajo que estd vacio.

Para hacer una sola grabacion:
Seleccione "NORMAL" con el
botén CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PROG. VCR PLUS+

— NORMAL
DIARIO
SEMANAL

Para hacer grabaciones diarias: Para grabar un pro-
grama de TV a la misma hora y en el mismo canal de
lunes a viernes.

Seleccione "DIARIO" con-el bo-
tén CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PROG. VCR PLUS+

NORMAL
— DIARIO
SEMANAL

Para hacer grabaciones semanales: Para grabar un pro-

grama a la misma hora en el mismo canal cada semana.
(Ejemplo: todos los lunes en el canal 7 a las 5:00 p.m.)

Seleccione "SEMANAL" con el
botén CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PROG. VCR PLUS+

NORMAL
DIARIO
- SEMANAL
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4 Programe la velocidad de m cinta.

PROGRAMA NORMAL

Presione varias veces el botén
CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que fig-
ure la velocidad de la cinta que e 6187
desea. (Ejemplo: SP) ‘ b

NUMEFIO DE PRG. 1
05/06 LUN

HOFIA INICIO07:30 PM

HORA FINAL0O8:30 PM

-
AuTO.

® "AUTO." se quede usar sdlo con el Programa No.1.

Vealapag 31 "GRABACION A TIEMPO" para fije
a grabacién en el modo AUTO.

® Si aparece un nimero de canal incorrecto, presione
el botén ADD/DELETE. Luego, presione repetida-
mente el boton CHANNEL A o ¥ hasta que aparez-
ca el nimero deseado.

5 Compruebe que la mf@;‘mamw del programa

sea correcta

® Puede darse el caso de que la informacién del pro-
grama no concuerde con su zona. Si aparece una in-
formacién incorrecta, seleccione el digito que desee
cambiar usando el botén ADD/DELETE. Luego, in-
troduzca los nimeros correctos usando los botones
CHANNEL Ao V.

Si el ndmero del canal cambiado aparece aqui, la vi-
deograbadora memorizard el niimero de canal de
guia corregido.

6 Salga del modo de preparacion VOR Plus+
Presione el botén MENU.
Para introducir otro programa, repita los pasos [1] a

[6].

7 Programe el E@mg&arizad@?
Presione el botén POWER. El indicador TIMER de la
videograbadora se iluminar4.

® Ver "NOTAS REFERENTES" en la pagina 30 para
obtener mas informacién.
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Para corregzr un programa controlado por
temporizador

Si desea corregir la programaci6n del temporizador des-

pués de terminar de programar la grabacion,

1) Repita los pasos del [1] al [2] en la pagina 24.

2) Con el botén CHANNEL A o V¥, seleccione el ni-
mero del programa que desee corregir. Los detalles

del programa seleccionado aparecen en la pantalla de
1a television.

3) Seleccione el digito deseado con el botén SELECT
o ADD/DELETE.

4) Registre el niimero correcto con la botén CHANNEL
AoV,

5) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo 0r1g1—
nal.

6) Presione el botén POWER para volver a la modali-
dad de espera del temporizador.

FPara suspender un programa controlado
por temporizador que ya ha comenzado

Presione el botén STOP/EJECT de la videograbadora.

NOTA: El botén STOP del mando a distancia no fun-
ciona en la modalidad de grabacién automatica contro-
lada por temporizador.

Cancel o revision de los progmmm de
temporizador

1) Repita los pasos del [1] al [2] en la pagina 24.

2) Con el botén CHANNEL A o ¥ , seleccione el nii-
mero del programa que desea revisar. Los detalles
del programa seleccionado aparecen en la pantalla de
la television.

Usted podrd cancelar el programa completo presio-
nando el botén ADD/DELETE.

3) Presione el botén MENU para volver al modo original.

6A24
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® Si hay un corte de energfa o si el grabador de video-
cassettes permanece desconectado durante 30 segun-
dos, el ajuste de reloj y todos los programas de
temporizador se borraran.

® Si la cinta se acaba antes-de 1a hora fijada, la video-
graba dora cambiard automdticamente al modo de
parada, expulsard el cassette y se apagaré el aparato.
El indicador TIMER de la videograbadora parpadea.

® Si la cinta no es cargada en la unidad, o si carga una
cinta desprovista de su lengiieta de proteccion contra
borrados accidentales, el indicador TIMER de 1a vi-
deograbadora parpadea y la operacién de grabacién
automdtica controlada por temporizador no podrd
serd realizada. Cargue una cinta en que sea pos1ble
realizar una grabacién.

® El televisor que estd conectado a su videograbadora
puede estar en operacion o apagado cuando la video-
grabadora estd grabando usando el contador de tiem-
po "TIMER".

e Cuando grabe con una caja del convertidor de cable
deberd seleccionar el canal 3 o 4 del grabador de vi-
deocassettes y luego deber4 seleccionar el canal que
realmente desee grabar en la caja del convertidor de
cable. Mientras la videograbadora estd en el modo de
grabacidn, la videograbadora debe estar encendida.

Uso de la boton AUTO RETURN

Tras grabar el programa con el temporizador, podré vol-
ver automaticamente al comienzo presionando el botén
AUTO RETURN (REBOBINADO AUTOMATICO).

7 inicio del rebobinado

Cuando terminan todas la grabaciones controladas por
temporizadores, (parpadea el indicador TIMER de la vi-
deograbadora), presione de una vez el boton AUTO RE-
TURN de la videograbadora. Pero en este caso, si
presiona cualquier otro botén, no funcionaré el rebobi-
nado automatico.

NOTA: Si restan progrmas, presione el botén POWER
para encender el aparato, y después presione el botén
AUTO RETURN. Pero en este caso, si presiona cual-

quier otro botén una vez y presiona el botén AUTO RE-

TURN , 1o se rebobinard la cinta.

Uso de la menii principal

Si selecciona en el ment el rebobinado automatico
[AUTO.], cuando terminan todas las grabaciones con-
troladas por sincronizador, la videograbadora rebobina-
ra la cinta hasta el comienzo de(l) (los) programa(s)
grabado(s) sin tener que presionar el botén AUTO
RETURN.

NOTA: Si existen programas restantes entre os cuales
figuran programaciones diarias y semanales, esta opcién
no funciona.
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NADO AUTOMATICO

1 Seleccione el ment principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR"

Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR" con el botén CHANNEL
AoV,

Luego, presione el botén SELECT.

3 Seleccione "REBOB AUT"

Seleccione "REBOB AUT" con el botén CHANNEL A
oV. '

4 Seleccione "REBOB AUT" al [AUTO.]
Presione el botén SELECT hasta
que el indicador [AUTO.] apa-
rezca al lado del indicador "RE-
BOB AUT" en la pantalla de 1a

television.

AJUSTE VCR
SELEC. CINTA ~T130
REPETIR

CINTAS
— REBOBAUT  [AUTO]

5 para volver al modo TV
Presione el botén MENU.

Mire el programa grabado

Presione el botén POWER para encenderd la videogra-
badora. Luego, presione el botén PLAY.

ES
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Esta funcién permite utilizar completamente la long1tud disponible de cinta para la grabacién con temporizador.
La v1deograbadora calcula la cantidad restante de cinta y luego ajusta la velocidad de la cinta a SP o SLP segtin
sea necesario.

Si existe la posibilidad de que se llegue al final de la cinta antes que termine el programa reservado, en caso de
que se utilice el modo SP todo el tiempo, fije la grabacién en el modo AUTO. Esta func1on se puede ut111zar
solamente con el Programa No.1 (Grabaci6én con Temporizador). - ' :

El modo AUTO comienza a grabar en el modo SP, puesto que el circuito interno compara el resto del programa
con lalongitud de cinta disponible. Esto asegurar4 la cobertura del programa deseado antes de que termine la cinta.

Grabacion convencional de video . Final de la cinta

20 minutos del programa

quedan sin grabar
Grabacion a Tiempo

: Grabacion en modo ——Grabacén en modo
N\  SP para 30 minutos SLP para 30 minutos

T~ El modo de grabacién cambia
automaticamente al modo SLP

Notas:

® Fije el interruptor de la cinta restante ("~T60" "~T130" 0 "T140~") para la cinta cargada. Vea la p4g siguiente
"FIJACION DEL TIEMPO RESTANTE". ‘

® Note que aunque seleccione el modo SLP, no podrd compensar por una cinta demasiado corta.
® No se puede esperar que laimagen de reproduccién sea muy buena en la porcién donde haya cambiado el modo
de grabacién.

® El tiempo de duracién de la cinta restante indicado puede no concordar siempre con el tiempo que verdadera-
mente queda en la cinta (generalmente aquel es mayor que el t1empo real).
Se recomienda fijar el final del tiempo de grabacioén reservado varios minutos después de que termine el pro-
grama de TV.
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FIJACION DEL TIEMPO RESTANTE

Usted puede verificar el t1ernpo de duracién de la cinta restante en su cassette. Slga los pasos que figuran a
continuacién para correglr la indicacién de la cinta restante.

Cercidrese...
® La videograbadora debe estar encendida.

e Encienda la televisién y programe el canal que equi-
valga al canal de salida de video que se indica en el
lado trasero de la videograbadora (canal 3 6 4). .

® Presione el botén TV/VCR para que se encienda el
indicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora.

o Usted deberd usar la unidad de control remoto para
los pasos siguientes.

® Esta funcién no opera cuando no hay una cinta de
cassette insertada en el videograbadora.

7 Seleccione el mend principal
Presione el botén MENU.

2 Seleccione "AJUSTE VCR"

Seleccibne "AJUSTE VCR" con
el boton CHANNEL Ao V.

Luego, presione el botén SE-
LECT.

PARA INICIAR

3 Sseleccione "~T60", "~T130"

Presione el botén SELECT para
seleccionard "~T60", "~T130" o
"T140~".

o0 "T140~"

AJUSTE VCR
— SELEC.CINTA  ~T130
REPETIR

CINTAS
REBOB AUT

Seleccione | la longitud de la cinta en su cassette
~T60 60 minutos 0 menor

~T130 61 ~ 130 minutos

T140~ 140 minutos 0 més

Por ejemplo, la popular cinta de T-120 requiere la selec-
ci6én "~T130".
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4 salga de la modo de programacion
Presione el botén MENU para volver a la modo de TV.

5 para verificar el tiempo restante

Presione el botén SELECT hasta
que aparezca RESTO en la pan-
talla de TV.

REPRODUCIR »

Nota:

o En el Modo de Tiempo Restante, el cdlculo comen-
zara cuando el cassette sea insertado y se presione el
botén PLAY.

Durante el calculo, la pantalla de TV se verd como
en el dlbUJO

Indicacion del tiempo de duracion de la

cinta restante

e Puesto que el didmetro del carrete y el espesor de la
cinta no son iguales en todos los cassettes, el conteo
del tiempo difiere de un cassette a otro. Utilice el
indicador del tiempo como cifra informativa.

e Durante la grabacidn, el tiempo de duracién de la
cinta restante es estimado en base al modo actual de
grabacién (SP, LP, SLP).

® Durante la reproduccién, el tiempo de duracién de la

cinta restante se calcula en base al modo actual de
reproduccion.

e El tiempo restante no aparecerd en la pantalla de TV
durante el modo de Avance Rapido o de Rebobinado.

® Habri una demora de aprox. 1 minuto antes de que
el tiempo restante sea 1nd1cado en la pantallade TV.

Nota:

Uso del siguiente tipo de cintas daré como resultado una
diferencia entre el tiempo restante que se indica y el
tiempo actual hasta el final de la cinta:

e Lacintaestd alo;ada enel adaptador opcional de cas-
sette.

e La cinta es més corta, por ejemplo, un cassette de 10
minutos.

e Un cassette de T-180. En este caso, el indicador pué—
de sefialar 2hs.40min. en el punto de comienzo de la
cinta en el modo SP.
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COMO COPIAR UN VIDEOCASSETTE

Conecte la Funai/Symphonic videograbadora de edicién(grabacion), la v1deograbad0ra de fuente(reproduccion)
y su televisor observando las indicaciones de la ilustracién.

Nota: Puede utilizar las tomas de entrada audio y video situadas en el panel frontal al Funai/Symphonic videogra-
badora de edicién(grabacion) en lugar de utilizar las tomas situadas en la parte trasera.

Cordén adaptador
de audio y video
(no incluido)

K
VIDEO  chapmy ons

Funai/Symphonic
[Videograbadora de edicion (grabacion)]

[Televisor]
(Uselo para monitorear)

(-]

© Terminal de
entrada de antena

@ OUT @ out

@IN © N
AUDIO VIDEO

[Videogyrabadora de fuente (reproduccidn)]
<Monofénica>

Cable coaxial (incluido)

1) Inserte un videocassette pregrabado en el videogra-
badora de fuente(reproduccién).

2) Inserte un videocassette en blanco, o uno en que usted
desee grabar encima de la grabacién anterior, en el
Funai/Symphonic videograbadora de edicién(graba-
cidn).

3) Seleccione la velocidad de grabacién deseada (SLP,
LP o SP) con el botén TAPE SPEED del Fu-

nai/Symphonic videograbadora de edlclon(graba—r

cién).

4) Seleccione la posicién L1 0 L2 del Funai/Symphonic
videograbadora de edicién(grabacién). Ver pag.11
de "Seleccion de entrada”.

5) Presione el botén REC del Funai/Symphonic video-
grabadora de edicién(grabacién).

6) Inicie la reproduccién de la cinta.insertada en el vi-
deograbadora de fuente(reprodUccién).

NOTAS:

® Para mejores resultados durante la operacién de co-
pia, use los controles del panel delantero del grabador
de videocassettes cada vez que sea posible. La unidad
de control remoto podr4 afectar la operacién de gra-
bador de videocassettes usado para reproduccién.

® Emplee siempre cables de video blindados de alta
calidad, con conectores tipo RCA.

® En lugar del grabador de videocassettes usado para
reproduccion, usted también podr4 usar un reproduc-
tor de videodiscos, un sintonizador de emisiones via
satélite u otro componente equipado con salidas de
audio/video.
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Para monitorear la grabacion

1) Encienda el televisor, y ajiistelo al mismo canal de
salida que el interruptor canal 3 o 4 del Fu-
nai/Symphonic videograbadora de edicién(graba-
cidén).

2) Presione el botén TV/VCR del Funai/Symphonic vi-
deograbadora de edicién(grabacién), asegurandose
de que laindicador TV/VCR de la videograbadora se
iluminara.
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6A24



ANTES DE SOLICITAR REPARACIONES

Si a pesar de haber seguido las instrucciones de este manual, usted tiene dificultades en operar su grabador de
videocassettes, localice el SINTOMA en la columna izquierda de la tabla que presentamos a continuacién. Para -

solucionar el problema, verifique las columnas CAUSA PROBABLE y MEDIDA CORRECTIVA correspondien-

tes. , .

SINTOMA

CAUSA PROBABLE

MEDIDA CORRECTIVA

La unidad no se encien-
de.

e Fl cable de alimentacién no ha sido

conectado.

El interruptor de alimentacién
(POWER) esta desactivado (OFF).

® Conecte el cable de alimentacién a un
tomacorriente de CA.

e Active (ON) el interruptor de
alimentacién (POWER).

La operacién de graba-
cién controlada por
temporizador no puede
serd efectuada.

El temporizador ha sido
programado en forma incorrecta.

Active (ON) el interruptor de
alimentacién (POWER).

El reloj de VCR no estd puesto
correctamente.

| ® Programe correctamente el

temporizador.

¢ Elinterruptor de alimentacién
(POWER) est4 desactivado (OFF).

o Ajuste el reloj de VCR correctamente.

No puede pasar al
modo de grabacién.

El cassette estd desprovisto de su
lengiieta de proteccién contra
borrados accidentales.

e Cubra la abertura de la lengiieta con
cinta adhesiva.

Ausencia de imagen o
imagen de mala calidad

durante la reproduccion.

La videograbadora y/o TV se

encuentra ajustado a la posicién TV.

La funcién de sintonizacion fina
del televisor no ha sido ajustada en
forma correcta.

o Ajuste su televisor al modo de VCR
-ylo presione el botén TV/VCR hasta
que aparezca el indicador TV/VCR de
la videograbadora. o

e Sintonice con precisién su televisor.

Ruido en la imagen de
reproduccién.

La cabeza de video esta sucia.

® L.a cabeza necesita una limpieza;
consulte en el centro de servicio
autorizado Funai més cercano.

La imagen de reproduc-
cién aparece parcial-
mente ruidosa.

El control de seguimiento no ha
sido ajustado en forma correcta.

® Ajuste el control de seguimiento hasta
lograr una imagen mejor con el botén
CHANNEL A o V. Ver la pgina 16.

No es posible ver pro-
gramas de TV captados
del aire.

Las conexiones no han sido hechas
en forma correcta.

El videograbadora y/o TV se
encuentra ajustado a la posicién
VCR.

e Revise las conexiones a los terminales
de entrada y salida de antena (ANT IN
y ANT OUT). Ver la pagina 9~10.

|e Ajusteisu televisor al modo de TV y/o

presione el botén TV/VCR hasta que
.desaparezca del indicador TV/VCR de
la videograbadora.

El equipo no responde
a la unidad de control
remoto infrarroja.

® [ as pilas estds agotadas.

® Revise las pilas de la unidad de control
remoto infrarroja.

-34 -
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MANTENIMIENTO

Servicio

Si su grabador de videocassettes deja de funcionat, no in-
tente corregir el problema usted mismo. El aparato no tiene
en su interior piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usua-
rio. Apague el equipo, desconecte el cable de alimentacion,
y lleve la unidad a un centro de servicio autorizado Funai.

Limpieza del gabinete

e Limpie el panel delantero y demds superficies externas
del grabador de videocassettes con un pafio suave hu-
medecido en agua tibia (el pafio deber4 estar bien estru-
jado).

® Nunca use solventes o alcohol. No rocfe liquido insec-
ticida cerca del grabador de videocassettes. Este tipo de

®.Laimagen de reproduccién podra tornarse borrosa o

presentar interrupciones, aun cuando el programa de
TV esté siendo recibido con claridad. Esto no signi-
ficard que el programa grabado ha sido borrado. La
suciedad acumulada en la cabeza tras un uso prolon-
gado, o ¢l uso de cintas de alquiler o cintas Viejas

causan este problema.

Si la imagen se presenta con nieve o rayas durante la
reproduccién, es posible que sea necesario hmplar los
cabezales de la videograbadora.

. Porfavordirfjase a su tienda local de productos de audio

y video y adquiera un limpiador de cabezales de video-
grabadoras de buena calidad.

. Siel limpiador antes mencionado no resuelve el proble-

ma, consulte con el centro de servicio Funai autorizado
més cercano. Paralalimpieza de cabezales profesionales

sustancias quimicas podrd dafiar y descolorar las super-

ﬁ01es expuestas.

Limpieza automatica de las cabezas

¢ Limpia autométicamente las cabezas al insertar o ex-
traer la cinta, _para poder ver siempre la imagen con

claridad.

se necesita una atencién de alto nivel técnio.
NOTAS:

® Antes de utilizar el limpiador de cabezales, recuerde
leer las instrucciones que vienen con él.

® Limpie los cabezales inicamente cuando surjan proble-
mas. : o

ESPECIFICACIONES

Especificaciones generales Especificaciones electricas
Sistema de television: Norma NTSC {1 Nivel de salida de video: 1Vp-p
Cabezas de video: 4 cabezas rotativa Impedancia de salida de video:75Q
Ancho de:la cinta: - 1/2 pulgada (12.65 mm) Nivel de salida de audiod: -6dBv (1KHz)
Velocidad de 1a cinta Nivel de entrada de video: 0.5~2.0Vp-p
SP: 33.35mm/seg. Nivel de entrada de audio: -10dBv
LP 16.67mm/seg. Relacién S/R de video
Canales de smtomzador Relacién S/R de audio
VHE: #2313 SP: Mis de 38dB
UHF: #14~#69
Cana.les de TV-cable: 5A, A—5.~ A-1,A~W+84 Otras e spe Ciﬁ caciones
Convertidor RF: Convertidor VHF T :
incorporado Alimentacion: CA120V, 60Hz
Salida de convertidor: Canal 3 0 4 de VHF Consumo: 17 Watts
Indicacidn horaria: Sistema AM/PM de Dimensiones: ancho 14-1/4" (360mm)
12 horas alto  3-5/8" (92mm)
Temperatura Operable: ~ 5°C~40°C (41°F~104°F) prof. 10" (252mm)
Terminales Peso: 7.01bs. (3.2 Kg.) (aprox.)
Entrada de antena: Conector tipoFx 1 ® Disefios y especificaciones estdn sujetos a cambios
Salida de antena: Conector tipo F x 1 sin previo aviso y sin obiigacion legal de nuestra
Entrada/salida de video: Conector RCA x 3 parte.
Entrada/salida de audio:Conector RCA x 3
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DESIGNACION DE CANALES DE TV-CABLE

Si se puede sintonizar en CATYV, los canales son exhibidos como 1-- 125.

Las compaiifas de TV-cable normalmente designan los otros canales con letras o combinaciones de letras y niime-
ros. Consulte con su compaiifa de TV-cable local.

A continuacién presentamos un diagrama con las designaciones més comunes para canales de TV—cable

8

12

A

Canal CATV| 5A 4. 6 9 10 | 11 13 B

Indicadoren| 1 3 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
VCR

Canal CATV| C D E F G H I J 'K L M N O | P Q

Indicadoren| 16 | 17 | 18 19 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 , 27 28 | 29 | 30
VCR o .

Canal CATV| R S T U V | W W41 [ W42 [W+3 | W+4 | W+5 | W+6 | W+7 | W8 | W9

Indicadoren| 31 | 32 | 33 | 34 | 35 | 36 | 37 | 38 | 39 | 40 | 41 | 42 | 43 | 44 | 45

" VCR ' : :

Canal CATV [W+10[W+11{W+12[W+13[W+14[W+15W+16W+17[W+18W+19[W-+20W+21[W+22(W+23|W+24

Indicadoren| 46 | 47 | 48 | 49 | 50 | 51 | 52 | 53 | 54 | 55 | 56 | 57 | 58 | 59 | 60
VCR «

Canal CATV [W+25[W+26W+27|W428W-+29W+30W+31|W+32[W+33W+34W+35 W36/W+37[W+38[W-+39

Indicadoren| 61 62 | 63 | 64 | 65 | 66 | 67 | 68 | 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 | 73 | 74 | 75
VCR

Canal CATV [W+40W+41[W+42W+43W+44W+45W+46|W+47[W+48W +49W+50W+5 1IW+52|W+53W+54

Indicadoren| 76 | 77 | 78 { 79 | 80 | 81 82 | 83 | 84 | 85 | 8 | 87 | 88 | 89 | 90
VCR , v

Canal CATV [W+55[W+56W+57W+58| A-5 | A-4 | A-3 | A-2 | A-1 [W+59W+60W+61|W+62W+63W+64

Indicadoren| 91 92 1 93 | 94 | 95 | 96 | 97 | 98 | 99 | 100 | 101 | 102 | 103 | 104 | 105
VCR , '

Canal CATV [W+65[W+66W+67[W+68W+69W+T0W+71[W+T72W+T3[W+T74W+75W+T6W+77W+78W+79

Indicadoren| 106 | 107 { 108 | 109 | 110 | 111 | 112 | 113 | 114 | 115 | 116 | 117 | 118 | 119 : ‘120
VCR

Canal CATV [W+80W+81|W+82|W+83[W-+84

Indicadoren| 121 | 122 | 123 | 124 | 125
VCR
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MEMO

-37-

ES
6A24



ok

FUNAI CORPORATION
GARANTIA LIMITADA

FUNAI CORP. reparard este producto libre de cargos en los EE.UU. de América, en caso de defectos en los materiales u obra de mano, de la siguiente
manera:

DURACION: »
PARTES: FUNAI CORP. proveeri las partes necesarias para reemplazar las piezas defectuosas sin ningiin car%o
0

durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra original al minorista. Dos (2) afios para el Tul
Catddico. Ciertas partes quedan excluidas de esta garantia.

MANO DE OBRA:

FUNAI CORP. proveerd la mano de obra necesaria sin cargos por un periodo de noventa (90) dias a
partir de la fecha de compra original al minorista.

LIMITES Y EXCLUSIONES:

Esta garantia es extensiva solamente al comprador original del minorista. Un recibo de compra u otra prueba de la compra original serd requerida junto
con el producto para obtener servicio cubierto por esta garantfa,

Esta garantia no serd extendida a ninguna otra persona o cesionario.

Esta garantia queda anulada y no tendré efecto si cualquier nimero serial del producto es alterado, reemplazado, mutilado o faltante. Esta garantia limitada
de FUNAI CORPORATION no es aplicable a cualquier producto que no haya sido comprado y usado en los Estados Unidos de América.

Esta garantfa solamente cubre fallas debido a defectos en los materiales 0 mano de obra que hayan ocurrido durante el uso normat del producto. Por lo
tanto no cubre dafios ocurridos durante su transporte, o fallas causadas por su reparacion, alteracién o productos no provistos por FUNAI CORP., o dafios
que resulten de accidentes, mal uso, abuso, maltrato, uso indebido, alteracién, instalacién defectuosa, mantenimiento incorrecto, uso comercial como en
hoteles, renta u oficinas, o dafios como consecuencia de incendio, inundacién, rayos u otros casos de fuerza mayor.

ESTA GARANTIA NO CUBRE LOS MATERIALES DE EMPAQUE, NINGUN ACCESORIO (EXCEPTO EL CONTROL REMOTO), NINGUNA
PARTE COSMETICA, PARTES COMPLETAS DE MONTAJE, DEMOSTRACION O MODELOS DE EXHIBICION.

FUNAI CORP. Y SUS REPRESENTANTES O AGENTES NO SERAN SOMETIDOS BAJO NINGUN CONCEPTO A NINGUNA RESPONSABI-
LIDAD POR DANOS GENERALES, INDIRECTOS O COMO CONSECUENCIA, ORIGINADOS U OCASIONADOS POR EL USO O LA
INCAPACIDAD DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO. ESTA GARANTIA ES EMITIDA EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA
O IMPLICITA, Y DE CUALQUIER OTRA RESPONSABILIDAD DE PARTE DE FUNAL CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA INCLUYENDO LA
GARANTIA DE COMERCIALIZACION, Y APTITUD PARA UN OBJETIVO EN PARTICULAR, QUEDA POR LA PRESENTE RECHAZADA
POR FUNAI Y SUS REPRESENTANTES EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMERICA. CUALQUIER INSPECCION Y REPARACION BAJO
GARANTIA DEBERA SER REALIZADA POR EL CENTRO DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO DE FUNAIL ESTA GARANTIA ES VALIDA CUANDO
EL APARATO ES LLEVADO A UN LUGAR DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO FUNAL

. CUANDO USTED DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO PARA SER REPARADO A UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO DE FABRICA, POR FAVOR PONGASE
EN CONTACTO CON EL DEPARTAMENTO DE SERVICIO FUNAI PARA RECIBIR EL NUMERO M.R.A. (AUTORIZACION DE DEVOLUCION
DELA MERCADERIA), ANTES DE TRANSPORTARLO. CUALQUIER FRANQUEO, SEGURO Y COSTO DE TRANSPORTE INCURRIDO PARA
PRESENTAR O ENVIAR SU PRODUCTO SYMPHONIC/FUNAI PARA SU SERVICIO CORRERA POR CUENTA DEL DESPACHANTE.

EMPAQUE CUIDADOSAMENTE CON LOS MATERIALES ADECUADOS DE EMBALAJE, PREFERENTEMENTE EN SU CAJA ORIGINAL.
ADJUNTE LA DOCUMENTACION ESCRITA DETALLANDO SU QUEJA EN EL EXTERIOR O INTERIOR DE LA CAJA.

EL PRODUCTO DEBERA LLEGAR ACOMPANADO POR UNA COPIA DEL RECIBO ORIGINAL DE COMPRA. SINO SE AGREGA NINGUN
COMPROBANTE DE LA COMPRA, LA GARANTIA NO TENDRA VALIDEZ Y LOS GASTOS DE REPARACION SERAN CARGADOS AL
CLIENTE.

IMPORTANTE:

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LE OTORGA A USTED DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIALES. POSIBLEMENTE USTED TENGA OTROS
DERECHOS QUE VARIAN DE ACUERDO AL ESTADO EN QUE VIVE. SI, EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO DURANTE EL PERIODO DE
GARANTIA USTED SE VE IMPEDIDO DE SENTIRSE SATISFECHO CON LA REPARACION DE ESTE PRODUCTO, POR FAVOR CONTACTE
A FUNAI CORP.

ATENCION:
FUNAI CORP. SE RESERVA EL DERECHO A MODIFICAR CUALQUIER PARTE DEL DISENO DE ESTE PRODUCTO SIN PREYIO AVISO.

Para informacién sobre su Centro de Servicio Autorizado Funai mds cercano o los procedimientos generales de servicio, por favor llame o escriba a:

FUNAI CORPORATION
Factory Service Center
100 North Street; Teterboro, NJ 07608

Tel : 1-800-242-7158

(Horario del Este 9:00 am - 4:30 pm / Lunes - Viernes)

ES



